
November 18, 2020 
Will be mailed November 18, 2020 in mail 

ATTN: Donald John Trump, President ofthe United States 

The White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20500 

EMERGENCY UPDATE: I have further news, I have an EMERGENCY REQUEST FOR A 
FULL PARDON because this corrupt NAZI Federal Judge Thomas David Schroeder has thrown 
out all of my fraud upon the court motions that had been waiting to be acted upon since last year. 
He used one word why each one was denied with the word "meritless". That is an absolute lie. I 
am attaching all previous stuff I keep mailing out to The White House each week from one or a 
random Post Office. This letter will have new evidence attached. The ORDER from Adolf 
Thomas David Schroeder and my response in my filed NOTICE OF APPEAL calling him 
out for his lies and calling for his impeachment, so he may arrest me for my comments 
calling for his impeachment. I need you to PARDON ME IMMEDIATELY because they 
are coming after me just like what had happened to Roger J. Stone and Sheriff Joe Arpaio. 
You PARDONED both ofthem without them going through a formal pardon application. I can 
ask for a Pardon too without going through the corrupt Formal Process. I had filed a Pardon 
Application two years ago around this month, November, 2018. I filed it formally and got it 
notarized and said "ACTUAL INNOCENCE" is my ground for requesting a pardon. The Pardon 
Attorney refused to file my application or refused to let there be a formal investigation by the 
Office of the Pardon Attorney while the corrupt Federal NAZI Judge Thomas David Schroeder, 
appointed by Skull and Bones secret society President George W. Bush, 322, New World Order, 
he wants me to get the maximum imprisonment. 

My response in my NOTICE OF APPEAL with my comments calling for this Federal 
Judge's impeachment may get me arrested for contempt of court but I am willing to be 
jailed for my freedom of speech against this corrupt Federal Judge. ONLY YOU TRUMP 
can save me now, Only QAnon can save me now from being eliminated by the Deep State 
Swamp coming after me with their frauds and lies. I will likely face 10 years in Federal Prison so 
I am at risk of being murdered by the Deep State like they were planning to do with Roger J. 
Stone. PLEASE SAVE ME DONALD TRUMP!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

Only you can save me from these DEMONS operating within our corrupt Federal Courts and 
corrupt STAY -BEHIND Networks within the Department of Justice and the FBI. 

THIS IS AN EMERGENCY REQUEST, Please save me from this CORRUPT FEDERAL 
COURT. SAVE ME FROM JUDGE THOMAS DAVID SCHROEDER a verbal abuser. 

Mr. President, please I beg of you to hold those Deep State criminal Swamp people accountable. 

God bless you! 
Brian D. Hill- Ally of QAnon 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2 

Ju~iiceFor-lJ5WI CjfArdm Martinsville, vi:ll2~112 
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In the United States District Court 

For the Middle District of North Carolina 

Brian David Hill, 
Petitioner/Defendant 

v. 

) 
) 
) Criminal Action No. 1: 13-CR-435-1 
) 
) Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-1036 
) 

United States of America, 
Respondent/Plaintiff ) 

) 
) 

PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL 

NOW COMES the Petitioner, by and through Brian David Hill ("Brian D. Hill"), 

"Petitioner", or "Hill"), that is acting pro se in this action before this Honorable 

Court in the Middle District of North Carolina, and hereby respectfully moves to 

file this notice of appeal. 

Notice is hereby given that Defendant/Petitioner Brian David Hill in the above 

named case hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth 

Circuit from an order entered in this action on November 17, 2020 (Document 

#268). 

*See Fed. R. App. P. 3(c) for permissible ways of identifying appellants.

This NOTICE OF APPEAL concerns the abuse of discretion, ignoring the 

evidence, and allowing the frauds upon the court by Anand Prakash Ramaswamy 

against party: Brian David Hill by the corrupt United States Attorney Office for the 

Middle District of North Carolina. 
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It is clear that this appeal will go all the way up to the United States Supreme Court 

and I will ask the President Donald John Trump for a full pardon. It is clear that no 

justice can come from this Court, this Court is partial and not impartial. This court 

always rules the Government is Always right. The Government is NOT always 

right. It is all one-sided like a Casino where the House always wins. This Court 

acts similar to a Las Vegas Casino where I will never win no matter what, where I 

do not stand a chance no matter what. This Court cannot protect fraud legally and 

fraud should not be protected here, this Court cannot constitutionally certify that 

fraud is not fraud. This is a clear miscarriage of justice. All courts have inherit and 

implied powers to vacate fraudulent begotten judgments. Inherit powers do not get 

overwritten by 28 U.S.C. § 2255. The All Writs Act under 28 U.S.C. § 1651 do not 

get overwritten by 28 U.S.C. § 2255. Frauds upon the court are not subject to a 

statute of limitations. This Court should not be allowed to protect fraud and 

certifying fraud as not fraud with branding the fraud as entirely "meritless" just 

like the corrupt FBI Office at Stanley Road in Greensboro, NC telling FBI Agent 

Jerry Pickford that the perjury of Kristy Burton is meritless. Why is that even 

happening under a corrupt Obama FBI and DOJ stay-behind networks????? This is 

all corrupt. They all use the same exact term, "meritless" to discredit their enemies. 

Judge Schroeder ruling that the motions for sanctions being meritless because they 

should have been filed under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 when Documents #199, #206, 

#217, and #222 were all filed in the 2255 case under Civil Action No. 1 :l 7-CV-

1036. It was filed in the 2255 case and thus what Judge Schroeder had just said 

was a lie, thinking that the general public will just read his order and think it is 

true. It is not true. I will investigate the lies found in his order and send the findings 

to the U.S. Congress for possible impeachment proceedings, hopefully Trump will 

just pardon me and end all of this. After the election is certified, I will direct my 
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Congressman or Congresswomen to open up investigations and ask for 

impeachment proceedings immediately if the Laws and Rules is not being followed 

when the Canons of Professional Conduct require such after the election issues are 

resolved. This isn't right. None of this is. None of this makes any sense. I do not 

stand any chance of winning no matter what evidence I have. This is a rigged 

legal system and that is not constitutional. Normally courts would punish 

those who defraud the Court and this Court is not one of them who would 

punish fraud by the U.S. Attorney Office. Fraud is acceptable in the Middle 

District of North Carolina if it is the Government doing such. 

I will expose the lies and errors upon Appeal which is my legal right, and fully 

expose the lies in the Appellate Court, and in the Supreme Court. Anybody in 

Government or the U.S. Attorney Office who disagrees with each and every 

miscarriage of justice and wants to blow the whistle on Anand Prakash 

Ramaswamy can go to my friend's/family run, operated website 

JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com/pardon. It is time for whistleblowers to come 

forth and testify on the possible crimes of Anand Prakash Ramaswamy. This 

madness has to stop. The supervised release violations are fraudulent and I do not 

recognize them as legal judgments. Officer Robert Jones was clearly misled on me 

being medically cleared and then admitted in Transcript (Doc. #215) under oath 

that he did not subpoena the Hospital records. Later the Hospital records prove that 

no lab tests were even done, blood glucose was never checked, I had tested 

positive two times under "Vital Signs" for Tachycardia meaning resting blood 

pulse being over the range of 100. See Document #267, #266. The state court was 

warned of this level of fraud. I have never lied to this Court; my only falsehood 

was me falsely pleading guilty and I will ask President Trump to pardon me for my 

false guilty plea as well. This fraud is as bad as the election fraud that President 
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Trump and Attorney Sidney Powell spoken of on television. Fraud, Fraud, and 

more Fraud. This Court will clearly do nothing about any fraud, doesn't matter 

what fraud I had proven. Doesn't matter about Stella Forinash's affidavit about the 

fraud upon the court under Document #213, Page 91 through 137. Doesn't matter 

about Pete Compton a chimney expert that found gas was flowing into my 

Apartment which caused me to have neurological problems which caused the 

indecent exposure on September 21, 2018. The source of the carbon monoxide was 

removed and that behavior stopped. On September 21, 2018, I said the F-word cuss 

word to Officer Robert Jones saying and I quote "F**K you" (Quoting Doc. #152, 

#153, #154) to Martinsville Police Department because I was clearly not thinking 

before I had acted which can be caused by carbon monoxide poisoning and making 

Autism symptoms worse including wandering. I never cussed out the police prior 

to that date and it was unlike me. The Hospital did not conduct the laboratory 

results while Officer Robert Jones thought they had done so. They Sovah Hospital 

of Martinsville, Virginia had and former Public Defender Scott Albrecht 

knowingly allowed destruction of blood vials which is spoliation of evidence and 

would have proven beyond a reasonable doubt that I had carbon monoxide 

poisoning by examining the levels in my blood. This Court is clearly unable to 

bring any kind of impartial justice to my case. I have no choice but to push for a 

full pardon from President Trump. I want to hold Government officials 

accountable when they hold my life in their hands. They should not be above the 

law. Nobody is above the law. 

Respectfully filed with the Court, this the 18th day of November, 2020. 

Respectfully submitted, 

@nan�;// 



Brian D. Hill (Pro Se) 

310 Forest Street, Apartment 2 
Martinsville, Virginia 24112 

Phone #: (276) 790-3505 

Former U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News reporter 

I stand with QANON/Donald-Trump - Drain the Swamp 
Brian asks Donald Trump for a full pardon of innocence, asks Qanon for help 

Make America Great Again 

Defendant/Petitioner also requests with the Court that a copy of this pleading be 
served upon the Government as stated in 28 U.S.C. § 1915(d), that "The officers of 

the court shall issue and serve all process, and preform all duties in such cases. 
Witnesses shall attend as in other cases, and the same remedies shall be available 

as are provided for by law in other cases". Petitioner requests that copies be served 
with the U.S. Attorney office of Greensboro, NC via CM/ECF Notice of Electronic 
Filing ("NEF") email, by facsimile if the Government consents, or upon U.S. Mail. 

Thank You! 
JusticeF orUSWGO. wordpress.com/Pardon 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Petitioner hereby certifies that on November 18, 2019, service was made by 
mailing the original of the foregoing: 

"PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL" 

by deposit in the United States Post Office, in an envelope ( certified mail), Postage 
prepaid, on November 18, 2019 addressed to the Clerk of the Court in the U.S. 
District Court, for the Middle District of North Carolina, 324 West Market Street, 
Greensboro, NC 27401. 

Then pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1915(d), Petitioner requests that the Clerk of the 
Court move to electronically file the foregoing using the CMIECF system which 
will send notification of such filing to the following parties to be served in this 
action: 
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Anand Prakash Ramaswamy 
U.S. Attorney Office 
Civil Case # 1: 17 -cv-1036 
101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 
Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 
Anand.Ramaswam usdo ·. ov 

JOHN M. ALSUP 
U.S. Attorney Office 
101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 
Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 
'ohn.alsu usdo'. ov 

Angela Hewlett Miller 
U.S. Attorney Office 
Civil Case# 1: 17 -cv-1036 
101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 
Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 
an ela.miller usdo ·. ov 

This is pursuant to Petitioner's "In forma Pauperis" ("IFP") status, 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1915( d) that "The officers of the court shall issue and serve all process, and 

perform all duties in such cases ... "the Clerk shall serve process via CM/ECF to 

serve process with all parties. 

Date of signing: 

Novefl1kr 1�2W 

Respectfully submitted, 

Brt�qjJill 
Signed 

Brian D. Hill (Pro Se) 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 1 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 
Phone#: 276 790-3505 

I stand with QANON/Donald-Trump - Drain 
the Swamp 

I ask Qanon and Donald John Trump for 
Assistance (S.O.S.) 

Make America Great Again 

I ask Department of Defense ("DOD") military Constitutional oath keepers, 

alliance, Qanon for help in protecting me from corruption and criminal behavior of 

Government. There needs to be an investigation. There needs to be an investigation 

into this "dictator" NC Senator Philip Edward Berger as one law professor Gene 

Nichols has called him in his own opinion. 

Certified Mail tracking no: 7019-2280-0001-821 l-8223 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  ) 
      )     

v.      )   1:13CR435-1              
      ) 
BRIAN DAVID HILL   ) 
 
 

ORDER 

 This case is before the court on several motions by the 

Defendant, Brian David Hill:  Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate 

Judgment in Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor (Doc. 199); 

Petitioner's Second Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate Judgment 

that was in Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor (Doc. 206); Request 

that the U.S. District Court Vacate Fraudulent Begotten Judgment, 

Vacate the Frauds upon the Court against Brian David Hill (Doc. 

217); Petitioner's third Motion for Sanctions, Motion for Default 

Judgment in 2255 case and to Vacate Judgment that was in 

Plaintiff/Respondent's favor  (Doc. 222); and Motion to Grant Four 

Pending uncontested Motions (Doc. 264). 

 Having reviewed all the pending motions,   

 IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Mr. Hill’s Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate Judgment 

in Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor (Doc. 199) is DENIED as 

meritless as filed, as is the Request that the U.S. District Court 

Vacate Fraudulent Begotten Judgment, Vacate the Frauds upon the 
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Court against Brian David Hill (Doc. 217), which is DENIED as 

meritless as filed to the extent it involves the same issues as, 

or is filed in support of, the Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate 

Judgment in Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor, and is otherwise 

DENIED without prejudice.  The proper route for attacking the 

court’s judgment as to Mr. Hill’s first supervised release 

revocation, following an unsuccessful appeal, would have been a 

motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255.  Mr. Hill can obtain proper 

forms from the Clerk of Court and file such a motion should he 

choose.  However, by stating such, the court does not intimate 

that any such motion should be successful.  The court cautions Mr. 

Hill that this Order does not affect the timeliness or 

successiveness of any § 2255 motion, and the parties can litigate 

those issues as appropriate if Mr. Hill files a § 2255 motion.   

2. Mr. Hill’s Second Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate 

Judgment that was in Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor (Doc. 206) is 

DENIED as meritless as filed, as is the Request that the U.S. 

District Court Vacate Fraudulent Begotten Judgment, Vacate the 

Frauds upon the Court against Brian David Hill (Doc. 217), which 

is DENIED as meritless as filed to the extent it involves the same 

issues as, or is filed in support of, the Second Motion for 

Sanctions and to Vacate Judgment that was in 

Plaintiff's/Respondent's Favor, and is otherwise DENIED without 

prejudice.  Mr. Hill can obtain proper forms from the Clerk of 
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Court and file a § 2255 motion should he choose.  However, by 

stating such, the court does not intimate that any such motion 

should be successful.  And again, the court cautions Mr. Hill that 

this Order does not affect the timeliness or successiveness of any 

§ 2255 filing, and the parties can litigate those issues as 

appropriate if Mr. Hill files a § 2255 motion.       

3. Mr. Hill’s Third Motion for Sanctions, Motion for 

Default Judgment in 2255 case and to Vacate Judgment that was in 

Plaintiff/Respondent's Favor (Doc. 222) is DENIED as both MOOT in 

light of the denial of the prior § 2255 motion and as being 

frivolous.   

4. Mr. Hill’s Motion to Grant Four Pending Uncontested 

Motions (Doc. 264) is DENIED in light of the court’s denial of all 

of the other motions noted above.   

 

 

   /s/   Thomas D. Schroeder 
United States District Judge  

 

November 17, 2020 

Case 1:13-cr-00435-TDS   Document 268   Filed 11/17/20   Page 3 of 3



Case 1:13-cr-00435-TDS   Document 264   Filed 11/04/20   Page 1 of 20

In the United States District Court 
For the Middle District ofNorth Carolina 

Brian David Hill, 
Petitioner/Defendant 

v. 

United States of America, 
Respondent/Plaintiff 

) 
) 
) 
) Criminal Action No. 1: 13-CR-435-1 
) 
) Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-1036 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Petitioner's Motion to grant Four Pending Uncontested Motions 

Motion and Brief/Memorandum of Law in support of Requesting the 
Honorable Court in this case grant this motion to grant the four pending 

uncontested motions 

Criminal Defendant and§ 2255 Motion Petitioner Brian David Hill ("Brian D. 

Hill", "Hill", "Brian", "Defendant", "Petitioner") is respectfully requesting that the 

Honorable U.S. District Court grant this motion requesting that the Judicial Officer 

of this Court to make a ruling/decision on four uncontested/undisputed pending 

motions that were properly filed before this court as a matter of law and as a matter 

of procedural due process. That is since the Plaintiff/Respondent the attorneys for 

the United States of America, the Government, did not file any response by the set 

due dates to three of the pending motions and therefore waives the right to any file 

any objections to those motions. This is pursuant to Local Civil Rules of the 

Middle District of North Carolina under LR 7.3 MOTION PRACTICE, as well as 

the inherit power or implied power of the U.S. District Court (Courts § 18-

inherent or implied powers, Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 44 (1991), 
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Courts§ 225.1; Equity§ 47- power to vacate fraudulent judgment) (See 

Supplement 1-Document #199, Attachment#! ECF No. 199-1). 

The exact relief that Petitioner is requesting is that the assigned Judicial Officer of 

the U.S. District Court enter a decision on the following motions or grant the 

following uncontested/undisputed pending motions: 

1. Document #199 MOTION entitled "Motion for Sanctions and to 

Vacate Judgment in Plaintiffs/Respondent's Favor" "Motion and 

Brief/Memorandum of Law in Support of Requesting the 

Honorable Court in this case Vacate Fraudulent Begotten 

Judgment or Judgments" filed by BRIAN DAVID HILL. Response 

to Motion due by 10/25/2019. (Attachments:# (1) Supplement 1, # 

(2) Supplement 2, # (3) Exhibit 1, # (4) Exhibit 2, # (5) Envelope­

Front and Back) (Civil Case number: 17CV1036) (Garland, 

Leah)." 

2. Document #206 MOTION entitled "MOTION entitled "Petitioner's 

Second Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate Judgment that was in 

Plaintiffs/Respondent's Favor; Motion and Brief/Memorandum of 

Law in support of Requesting the Honorable Court in this case 

Vacate Fraudulent begotten Judgment or Judgments" filed by 

BRIAN DAVID HILL. Response to Motion due by 11/5/2019. 

(Attachments:# (1) Exhibit 1, # (2) Exhibit 2, # (3) Supplement 1, 

# ( 4) Supplement 2, # (5) Supplement 3, # (6) Supplement 4, # (7) 

Envelope - Front and Back) (Garland, Leah)." 

3. Document #217 MOTION entitled "Request that the U.S. District 

Court Vacate Fraudulent Begotten Judgment, Vacate the Frauds 

upon the Court against Brian David Hill", filed by BRIAN DAVID 
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HILL re: [199] Motion. Response to Motion due by 12/2/2019 

(Attachments:# (1) Envelope- Front and Back) (Garland, Leah) 

Modified on 11112/2019 to correctly link document. (Garland, 

Leah)" 

4. Document #222 MOTION entitled "Petitioner's third Motion for 

Sanctions, Motion for Default Judgment in 2255 case and to 

Vacate Judgment that was in Plaintiff/Respondent's favor" filed by 

BRIAN DAVID HILL. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibit 1, # 2 Exhibit 2, 

# 3 Exhibit 3, # 4 Exhibit 4, # 5 Exhibit 5, # 6 Exhibit 6, # 7 

Exhibit 7, # 8 Exhibit 8, # 9 Exhibit 9, # 10 Exhibit 10, # 11 

Supplement 1, # 12 Envelope- Front and Back) (Garland, Leah) 

(Entered: 11121/2019) 

Petitioner had attempted to file a Writ of Mandamus to compel the Judge to 

enter a decision on those uncontested motions under U.S. Court of Appeals for the 

Fourth Circuit case no. 19-2338. Due to likely some defects in the Writ of 

Mandamus out of Petitioner feeling emotional distress over the imprisonment order 

last year (Document #200), the Court of Appeals mistakenly denied the Writ over 

assuming that it was a circumvent to direct appeal. However, the Supreme Court 

and the Virginia Supreme Court both made rulings on Mandamus relief being 

appropriate to get a judge to act where he/she refuses to act and ought to act. 

Petitioner plans on filing a Writ of Mandamus Petition in the U.S. Supreme Court 

or again in the Fourth Circuit correcting the defects from the other failed petition 

but more precisely asking simply for removing a block to appellate relief, which 

Petitioner is entitled to relief in that regard. Petitioner is entitled to appellate relief 

upon a non-favorable decision to those four uncontested pending motions. 
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WHEREFORE, before Petitioner attempts another Mandamus petition over 

his right to relief to request action on four (4) pending uncontested motions, that 

were never acted upon, never denied or granted, Petitioner asks for action to be 

taken by the Court on those foregoing pending motions. 

Brief/Memorandum of Law in support of Requesting the Honorable Court in 

this case grant the four pending uncontested motions 

NOW COMES the Brian David Hill, by and through Brian David Hill, and 

submit this brief I memorandum in support of its Petitioner's Motion to grant Four 

Pending Uncontested Motions and moves this Court for an order granting this 

motion by entering a decision, judgment, or action, on the four ( 4) uncontested 

pending motions that were never decided upon by the Court as of yet. 

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On October 4, 2019, Petitioner had filed the Document #199, MOTION entitled 

"Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate Judgment in Plaintiffs/Respondent's Favor" 

"Motion and Brief/Memorandum of Law in Support of Requesting the Honorable 

Court in this case Vacate Fraudulent Begotten Judgment or Judgments" filed by 

BRIAN DAVID HILL. Response to Motion due by 10/25/2019. (Attachments:# 

(1) Supplement 1, # (2) Supplement 2, # (3) Exhibit 1, # (4) Exhibit 2, # (5) 

Envelope- Front and Back) (Civil Case number: 17CV1036) (Garland, Leah)." 

The Respondent/Plaintiff never filed any response by the due date of 10/25/20 19 

which would have been the date of October 25,2019. 
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On October 15,2019, Petitioner had filed the Document #206, MOTION entitled 

"MOTION entitled "Petitioner's Second Motion for Sanctions and to Vacate 

Judgment that was in Plaintiffs/Respondent's Favor; Motion and 

Brief/Memorandum of Law in support of Requesting the Honorable Court in this 

case Vacate Fraudulent begotten Judgment or Judgments" filed by BRIAN DAVID 

HILL. Response to Motion due by 1115/2019. (Attachments:# (1) Exhibit 1, # (2) 

Exhibit 2, # (3) Supplement 1, # (4) Supplement 2, # (5) Supplement 3, # (6) 

Supplement 4, # (7) Envelope - Front and Back) (Garland, Leah)." filed on the 

docket. The Respondent/Plaintiff never filed any response by the due date of 

1115/2019 which would have been the date ofNovember 5, 2019. 

On November 8, 2019, Petitioner had filed the Document #217, "MOTION 

entitled "Request that the U.S. District Court Vacate Fraudulent Begotten 

Judgment, Vacate the Frauds upon the Court against Brian David Hill", filed by 

BRIAN DAVID HILL re: [199] Motion. Response to Motion due by 12/2/2019 

(Attachments:# (1) Envelope- Front and Back) (Garland, Leah) Modified on 

11/12/2019 to correctly link document. (Garland,, Leah)" filed on the docket. The 

Respondent/Plaintiff never filed any response by the due date of 10/25/2019 which 

would have been the date of December 2, 2019. 

On November 21, 2019, Petitioner had filed the Document #222, MOTION 

entitled "Petitioner's third Motion for Sanctions, Motion for Default Judgment in 

2255 case and to Vacate Judgment that was in Plaintiff/Respondent's favor" filed 

by BRIAN DAVID HILL. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibit 1, # 2 Exhibit 2, # 3 Exhibit 

3, # 4 Exhibit 4, # 5 Exhibit 5, # 6 Exhibit 6, # 7 Exhibit 7, # 8 Exhibit 8, # 9 

Exhibit 9, # 10 Exhibit 10, # 11 Supplement 1, # 12 Envelope- Front and Back) 

(Garland, Leah) (Entered: 11/21/2019). The Clerk forgot to enter a response date, 

but this motion had never been responded to by the Respondent/Plaintiff in about 
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almost an entire year since it was filed, and as of the date of November 2, 2020, 

that would be exactly 11 months, 1 week, 5 days or calculated as 347 days without 

ever a response from the U.S. Attorney Office. 

The Petitioner now moves this Court for an order granting this motion to make a 

decision on the four ( 4) pending uncontested motions in the case, captioned above, 

that were properly filed and entitled as MOTIONS before this Court. 

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Those four (4) uncontested motions were filed in the civil/criminal case regarding 

the § 2255 Motion and supporting documents, and Petitioner had not been 

represented by counsel throughout the entire § 2255 case. Petitioner has not been 

appointed legal counsel to represent him over any matters and requests under this 

Court's inherit powers as it is not following a normal statutory remedy process but 

based upon inherit powers affirmed to all Courts by the United States Supreme 

Court. Even though the § 2255 case had initially been dismissed on New Years 

Eves around December 31, 2019 (Doc #236, #237) the four uncontested motions 

have still not been acted upon and it is the Judge's ministerial duty to act upon 

those pending motions properly filed in the record of this court by the clerk which 

is a judicial officer of the court, even Mandamus relief may be used to remedy 

such dereliction of duty when not acting upon pending motions which were not 

responded to by a certain due date. 

The four (4) pending motions had sought the following forms of relief: 

• # 199: Sanction the Attorney/ Attorneys of the Respondent/Plaintiff of the 

United States of America and Vacate the fraudulent begotten judgment 

entered on July 24, 2015 (Document #122). Fraud allegations were not 

6 



Case 1:13-cr-00435-TDS   Document 264   Filed 11/04/20   Page 7 of 20

contested and therefore the Government had waived it's right to contest, so it 

is proven to be factual, prima facie. 

• #206: Sanction the Attorney/Attorneys of the Respondent/Plaintiff of the 

United States of America and Vacate the fraudulent begotten judgment 

entered on October 7, 2019 (Document #200). Fraud allegations were not 

contested and therefore the Government had waived it's right to contest, so it 

is proven to be factual, prima facie. 

• Request that the Court vacate any or all fraudulent begotten judgments as 

what was argued in Document #217. 

• #222: Sanction the Attorney/Attorneys of the Respondent/Plaintiff of the 

United States of America and Vacate the fraudulent begotten judgment 

entered on November 12, 2014 (Document #54). Fraud allegations were not 

contested and therefore the Government had waived it's right to contest, so it 

is proven to be factual, prima facie. 

ill. STANDARD OF REVIEW 

The All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651, grants federal courts authority to issue all 

writs necessary or appropriate in aid of their respective jurisdiction and agreeable 

to the usages and principles oflaw. The Supreme Court has held that "the inherent 

power [of a federal court] allows [it] to vacate its own judgment upon proof that a 

fraud has been perpetrated upon the court." Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 

32, 44 (1991) (citing Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 

(1944). Thus, a motion alleging fraud on the court is sometimes called a "Hazel­

Atlas" motion. 

The Fourth Circuit may or may not have established a case law standard of review 

in regards to Fraud Upon the Court. As the Supreme Court has already made an 

authoritative/controlling opinion on this issue, The Sixth Circuit had established a 
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good standard for fraud upon the Federal Courts. Therefore, Petitioner asks this 

Court to adopt the Sixth Circuit standard for the elements of fraud: 

The elements of fraud on the court include conduct: 1) on the part of an officer of 

the court; 2) that is directed at the judicial machinery itself; 3) that is intentionally 

false, willfully blind to the truth, or is in reckless disregard for the truth; 4) that is a 

positive averment or a concealment when one is under a duty to disclose; and 5) 

that deceives the court. See Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky, 10 F.3d 338, 348 (6th Cir. 

1993). 

It should also be noted that the Roseboro letter under Document #211: 

"Rule 72(b ), Fed. R. Civ. P. provides in pertinent part: (b) Dispositive 
Motions and Prisoner Petitions." 

"Within 14 days after being served with a copy of the recommended 
disposition, a party may serve and file specific written objections to 

the proposed fmdings and recommendations. A partv may respond to 
another partv's objections within 14 days after being served with a 

£QPY, Unless the district judge orders otherwise, the objecting party 
must promptly arrange for transcribing the record, or whatever portion 
of it the parties agree to or the magistrate judge considered sufficient." 

The U.S. Attorney was directed in a written letter by the Deputy Clerk Leah J. 

Garland, that a party may respond to another party's objections within 14 days 

after being served with a copy, which of course they were served by CMIECF 

Notice of Electronic Filing on the date that objections were filed by the Deputy 

Clerk. Fraud upon the court allegations against the elements of Petitioner's guilt 

presented/prosecuted by the Respondent/Plaintiff were also undisputed and 

uncontested. 

See Document #213, Page 3 of 137: 
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"Before I raise such objections, one of the issues that may not be 
subject to time bar is fraud upon the court, especially a repeated 
pattern of fraud upon the court." 

And 

"If this court decides to dismiss Brian's 2255 case and allow the 
repeated pattern of frauds by the Respondent, and then use those 
frauds against the Petitioner to increase his imprisonment and 
punishment, then this court no longer holds integrity and no longer is 
to be trustworthy. Any judgments rendered by this court when they 
allow frauds, ignore evidence, and ignore Supreme Court case law is 
void judgments. It no longer is a legitimate Article ill court and should 
be held to scrutiny by either the U.S. Congress in impeachment 
proceedings or the U.S. Military for possibly high treason. Legitimate 
Article ill courts must provide due process and must provide relief to 
victims of frauds upon the court and must correct such frauds in order 
to maintain trust and integrity." 

Last issue is the fraud upon the court Supplement under Page 92 of 137, Dkt. 213. 

The U.S. Attorney (Respondent) did not respond to those fraud allegations 

and evidence either. Default judgment of vacatur of the fraudulent begotten 

judgments must be honored by this Court. 

IV. ARGUMENT 

If this Court or even the Fourth Circuit wishes to adopt the decision of the 

Sixth Circuit's interpretation on frauds upon the court, The Chambers v. NASCO, 

Inc. or Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky ("Demjanjuk ")factors for determining whether 

the court should enter an order granting the uncontested pending motions for 

sanctions based upon the court's inherit or implied powers is to the extent which 

the Plaintiff/Respondent has filed and shown the elements of: 1) on the part of an 

officer of the court; 2) that is directed at the judicial machinery itself; 3) that is 

intentionally false, willfully blind to the truth, or is in reckless disregard for the 
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truth; 4) that is a positive averment or a concealment when one is under a duty to 

disclose; and 5) that deceives the court. 

The first Demjanjuk factor is that the fraud was conducted on the part of an 

officer of the court. As Anand Prakash Ramaswamy, Esq., is an attorney oflaw 

which means that he is an officer of the court, the main prosecutor who had 

charged Petitioner with his criminal charge and prosecuted that charge as well as 

prosecuting the two supervised release violations, and therefore satisfies that 

factor. 

The second Demjanjuk factor is that it is directed at the judicial machinery 

itself. As the Plaintiff/Respondent had prosecuted the charges of both the 

"possession of child pornography" charge (Doc. # 1) and the two probation 

violation charges (Doc. #88 and #156, #157, #158), the fraud allegations that were 

uncontested in the four (4) pending motions were all regards to prosecution and 

frauds being directed at the judicial machinery to obtain a favorable judgment. 

Therefore, this satisfies the second factor. 

The third Demjanjuk factor is that it is intentionally fals~, willfully blind to 

the truth, or is in reckless disregard for the truth. As the Plaintiff/Respondent had 

prosecuted the first probation violation under Document #88 by allowing and 

knowingly permitting his witness Kristy L. Burton, United States Probation Officer 

for the Western District of Virginia in Danville, to make multiple false statements 

verbally under oath on June 30, 2015. The Respondent was warned on multiple 

occasions about his key-witness Kristy L. Burton making false statements under 

oath including Document # 13 7 and Document # 145-1. Instead the Respondent had 

attempted to brush all of the fraud aside by pushing for a pre-filing injunction 

under Document # 148 and # 149, to justify the frauds and make it nearly 

impossible to have challenged them. It was denied under Document #21 0 by the 
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Magistrate Judge. Kristy L. Burton was caught lying multiple times which is 

perjury, it doesn't matter what justification that the Plaintiff/Respondent has for 

those false statements when Judge Osteen had made remarks in September 30, 

2014 about Attorney Susan Basko (Document #46) was at risk of a perjury charge 

for statements she had made regarding Mr. Hill's innocence in the case under oath. 

If Susan Basko faced a risk of perjury for her claims made in Declaration under 

pleading 46, then so should Kristy L. Burton, since Probation Officers are also 

officers of the court and therefore can be subject to sanctions by the Court. 

Ramaswamy the officer of the court had knowingly allowed false statements and 

false facts or misconstrued facts to go upon the public record in this court and be 

used against Petitioner Brian David Hill. Ramaswamy had never apologized for 

having a witness who had made multiple false statements and had never shown 

acceptance of responsibility for his own mistakes, she never shown any remorse 

and neither has AUSA Ramaswamy. He knowingly prosecuted falsehoods and 

distorted truths to fir the prosecution's narrative when falsehoods should not be 

used to bolster a federal prosecution of a criminal or civil case. Therefore, that 

satisfies the third factor. 

The fourth Demjanjuk factor is that it is a positive averment or a 

concealment when one is under a duty to disclose. As discovered in the 

Government's response to Brian's Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") lawsuit 

in the Western District of Virginia, case no. 4:17-cv-00027, Hill v. EOUSA; The 

Respondent/Plaintiff had destroyed the evidence of the North Carolina State 

Bureau of Investigation forensic case file proving that supposed child pornography 

was downloading between the dates July 20, 2012, and July 28,2013, when the 

computer was seized on August 28, 2012. See Document #49 and all attachments 

in case Hill v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys, case no. 4:17-cv-

II 
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00027, Western District of Virginia. Destroying evidence which would conceal it 

from ever being proven as fact. That itself is wrong. The purpose of the frauds was 

to be a positive averment in favor of the party who engaged in fraud through its 

officer of the Court, Anand Prakash Ramaswamy. That is to obtain a favorable 

judgment in adverse to Brian David Hill leading to wrongful imprisonment and 

wrongful punishments. Using fraud and deception to punish an innocent man and 

repeatedly attempt to revoke his supervised release is a repeated pattern of 

miscarriages of justice, in violation of the U.S. Constitution's prohibition on cruel 

and unusual punishments from its clause under the 8th Amendment. Therefore, that 

satisfies the fourth factor. 

The fifth Demjanjuk factor is that it deceives the court. The Court had 

wrongfully been given the impression that Brian had threatened his Probation 

Officer Kristy L. Burton (Document #122) when there was no evidence of ever in 

reference to ''threatening" Kristy L. Burton. Because of the false statements 

produced under oath on June 30, 2015, which is perjury by Kristy L. Burton, none 

of her statements should have been taken at face value without physical or 

corroborating evidence. There was nothing in the transcript ever stating that there 

were threats directed at Kristy L. Burton. The Court was deceived by the false 

statements and was given the impression that Brian David Hill had somehow 

intentionally made threatening statements or gestures towards Kristy L. Burton 

while Brian was having an autistic mental breakdown under his Autism Spectrum 

Disorder, also known as meltdowns which are common in those who suffer under 

the Autism Spectrum Disorder. Mental breakdowns happen to people in society, 

especially those with neurological and mental health issues documented in this 

case and other cases. There was no threat directed towards his former Probation 

Officer Kristy L. Burton and no intent of such. No evidence of such. That violation 
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which was fraudulently based on perjured testimony as documented under 

Document #88 escalated into the issue of the second supervised release violation 

under Documents #156, #157, and #158. So, the frauds from the ftrst violation 

escalated into the second violation charge. There were frauds and issues from the 

original charge of possession of child pornography. The prosecutor was wrong 

about a lot of things in the case. The confession made on August 29, 2012, was a 

false confession. The SBI forensic report that was destroyed by the Government 

had a lot of issues that contradict the so-called facts of guilt alleged by the 

Plaintiff/Respondent. In fact, the Government never responded to the fraud 

allegations in Document #169 (Responses due by 2/20/2019) motion with the 

claims alleging that "The "Factual Basis" of my guilt provided by the Government 

prior to Sentencing was Fraudulent. My confession statements were proven to be 

inaccurate and false, a false confession caused by my Autism because of the way I 

was interrogated'', and the Government did not respond to that direct allegation 

challenging the factual basis of guilt and slamming it as entirely fraudulent. The 

Government never owned up to any of these issues, even when confronted with 

these issues. The fact they even tried to push for a pre-ftling iJ1junction meant that 

the Government wanted to cover-up the truth and block any and all remedies Brian 

David Hill could ever request to relieve him of any wrongful punishments in his 

federal criminal case. They rather ftght Petitioner tooth and nail, rather than admit 

that they were wrong about anything false that they had ever presented before the 

Court. Therefore, that satisfies the ftfth factor. 

The inherent power to "fashion appropriate sanction[ s] for conduct which 

abuses the judicial process" was reaffirmed by the Supreme Court in Chambers v. 

NASCO, Inc. 501 U.S. 32,44 (1991). 
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Where falsification occurs in the midst of ongoing judicial proceedings, and 

is specifically directed at affecting those proceedings, it often is termed "fraud on 

the court." A court, as an exercise of this inherent authority, may sanction fraud on 

the court through dismissal (if the falsifier is the plaintiff) or default (if the falsifier 

is the defendant). 

Some examples are: Breezevale Ltd. v. Dickinson, 879 A.2d 957, 964 (D.C. 

2005) (affirming sanction of dismissal where top executives of plaintiff company 

engaged in scheme to forge documents and subsequently denied the forgery in 

pleadings and sworn testimony); Synanon Found., Inc. v. Bernstein, 503 A.2d 

1254, 1263 (D.C. 1986) (affirming sanction of dismissal where plaintiff, inter alia, 

destroyed audiotapes and made false statements to the court "that no responsive 

documents could be found" in order ''to deceive the court, and to improperly 

influence the court in its decision on the defendants' motions to compel, with the 

ultimate aim of preventing the judicial process from operating in an impartial 

fashion"); Cox v. Burke, 706 So. 2d 43 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) (affirming 

sanction of dismissal where plaintiff gave false answers to interrogatories and 

deceptive deposition testimony); Pope v. Fed. Express Corp., 974 F.2d 982, 984 

(8th Cir. 1992) (affirming sanction of dismissal for plaintiff's forgery of, and 

reliance on, a single document); Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp., 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 

1989) (affirming dismissal where plaintiff concocted a single document); Tramel v. 

Bass, 672 So. 2d 78, 82 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) (affirming default judgment 

against defendant who excised damaging six-second portion of videotape before 

producing it during discovery). See 501 U.S. at 56-57; see also Synanon Found., 

Inc. v. Bernstein, 517 A.2d 28,43 (D.C. 1986) (once a party embarks on a "pattern 

of fraud," and "[r]egardless of the relevance of these [fraudulent] materials to the 
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substantive legal issue in the case," this is enough to "completely taint [the party's] 

entire litigation strategy from the date on which the abuse actually began"). 

It has always been understood-the inference, indeed, is one of the simplest 

in human experience--that a party's falsehood or other fraud in the preparation 

and presentation of his cause, his fabrication or suppression of evidence by bribery 

or spoliation, and all similar conduct is receivable against him as an indication of 

his consciousness that his case is a weak or unfounded one; and from that 

consciousness may be inferred the fact itself of the cause's lack of truth and merit. 

The inference thus does not necessarily apply to any specific fact in the cause, but 

operates, indefinitely though strongly, against the whole mass of alleged facts 

constituting his cause. 

The arguments cited from Attorney report titled "Responding to Falsification 

of Evidence" by Jonathan K. Tycko. Jonathan K. Tycko is a partner with Tycko 

Zavareei & Spiva LLP in Washington, D.C. He can be reached at (202) 973-0900 

or by email at jtycko@tzslaw.com. 

There is the Local Rule 7.3 of this Court, since the 2255 case is both under 

the civil and criminal rules, even the local rules, and it states that uncontested 

motions are granted in normal course. See LR 7.3 MOTION PRACTICE (k): 

"(k) Failure to File and Serve Motion Papers. The failure to file 
a brief or response within the time specified in this rule shall 
constitute a waiver of the right thereafter to file such brief or response, 
except upon a showing of excusable neglect. A motion 
unaccompanied by a required brief may, in the discretion of the Court, 
be summarily denied. A response unaccompanied by a required brief 
may, in the discretion of the Court, be disregarded and the pending 
motion may be considered and decided as an uncontested motion. If a 
respondent fails to file a response within the time required by this 
rule, the motion will be considered and decided as an uncontested 
motion, and ordinarily will be granted without further notice." 
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According to that local rule in the Middle District ofNorth Carolina, 

motions not responded to are uncontested and ordinarily will be granted "without 

further notice". 

The Respondent/Plaintiff never responded to the fraud allegations against 

the Government's factual basis of guilt under Document # 169. The 

Respondent/Plaintiff never responded to the four pending motions under 

Documents #199, #206, #217, and #222. Those four were uncontested and 

therefore the Petitioner is entitled to the relief requested in each pending 

uncontested motion. Those pending motions should be granted immediately 

without further delay as a matter of law, as a matter for conscious sake, and to 

restore this Court's integrity in this case. 

V. CONCLUSION 

Based on Respondent's/Plaintifrs repeated pattern of fraud and inability to 

hold his key-witness accountable for false statements under oath which is perjury, 

every Chambers v. NASCO, Inc. factor and every Demjanjuk factor weighs 

heavily against Respondent/Plaintiff and in favor of this Court entering a decision 

on the four ( 4) uncontested pending motions before the Court. 

Therefore, the Petitioner respectfully requests that this Court enter an order 

granting the four (4) uncontested motions pending before this Court. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully request that the Court: 

( 1) Grant this Motion for action upon the pending uncontested motions on 

the record; 

(2) Enter an Order granting the four pending uncontested motions #199, 

#206, #217, and #222. Provide the relief requested in each of those pending 
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uncontested motions including but not limited to vacatur of all fraudulent begotten 

judgments such as Document #54, Document #88, and Document #200. 

(3) Order that the Respondent/Plaintiff respond to the claims and facts 

brought up in the uncontested pending motions, if the Court fmds it necessary. 

Order that if the Government does not want to file any response, to vacate the 

fraudulent begotten judgments and maybe even order a hearing for the Government 

to personally be asked questions regarding the United States of America counsel's 

frauds. 

(4) Order that the Government be sanctioned by paying the prose non­

attorney legal fees as a penalty/sanction for the frauds upon the court and the costs 

it took Brian David Hill to be able to defend against such frauds. Costs such as 

paper, ink cartridge, printer replacement, envelopes, and postage, basically they are 

only legal case reimbursement costs and nothing more requested by Petitioner. 

ADDITIONAL CASE LAW AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF TIDS 

MOTION 

In Stoesel v. American Home, 362 Sel. 350, and 199 N.E. 798 (1935), the court 

ruled and determined that, "Under lllinois Law and Federal Law, when any officer 

of the Court has committed "fraud on the Court", the order and judgment of that 

court are void and of no legal force and effect." In Sparks v. Duval County 

Ranch, 604 F.2d 976 (1979), the court ruled and determined that, "No immunity 

exists for co-conspirators of judge. There is no derivative immunity for extra­

judicial actions of fraud, deceit and collusion." In Edwards v. Wiley, 374 P.2d 284, 

the court ruled and determined that, "Judicial officers are not liable for erroneous 

exercise of judicial powers vested in them, but they are not immune from liability 

when they act wholly in excess of jurisdiction." See also, Vickery v. Dunnivan, 279 
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P.2d 853, (1955). In Beall v. Reidy, 457 P.2d 376, the court ruled and determined, 

"Except by consent of all parties a judge is disqualified to sit in trial of a case if he 

comes within any of the grounds of disqualification named in the Constitution. 

In Taylor v. O'Grady, 888 F.2d 1189, 7th Cir. (1989), the circuit ruled, "Further, 

the judge has a legal duty to disqualify, even if there is no motion asking for his 

disqualification." Also, when a lower court has no jurisdiction to enter judgment, 

the question of jurisdiction may be raised for the first time on appeal. See DeBaca 

v. Wilcox, 68 P. 922. The right to a tribunal free from bias and prejudice is based 

on the Due Process Clause. Should a judge issue any order after he has been 

disqualified by law, and if the party has been denied of any of his/her property, 

then the judge has engaged in the crime of interference with interstate commerce; 

the judge has acted in his/her personal capacity and not in the judge's judicial 

capacity. See U.S. v. Scinto, 521 F.2d 842 at page 845, 7th circuit, 1996. Party can 

attack subject matter jurisdiction at anytime in the proceeding, even raising 

jurisdiction for the first time on appeal, State v. Begay, 734 P.2d 278. "A 

prejudiced, biased judge who tries a case deprives a party adversely affected of due 

process." See Nelson v. Cox, 66 N.M. 397. 

Destafano v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 28 Fla. L. Weekly 

D1077 (Fla. 1st DCA April28, 2003), and Long v. Swofford, 805 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 

3d DCA 2003), have been more favorably disposed to affirm dismissals with 

prejudice for serious, palpable "fraud on the court." 

Respectfully filed with the Court, this the 2nd day ofNovember, 2020. 

5_!}ne. Signed 
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Brian D. Hill (ProSe) 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 1 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 
Phone#: 790-3505 

Former U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News reporter 
I stand with QANON/Donald-Trump -Drain the Swamp 

I ask Qanon and Donald John Trump for Assistance (S.O.S.) 
Make America Great Again 

Petitioner also requests with the Court that a copy of this pleading be served upon 
the Government as stated in 28 U.S .C.§ 1915(d), that "The officers of the court 

shall issue and serve all process, and preform all duties in such cases. Witnesses 
shall attend as in other cases, and the same remedies shall be available as are 

provided for by law in other cases". Petitioner requests that copies be served with 
the U.S. Attorney office of Greensboro, NC via CM/ECF Notice of Electronic 

Filing ("NEF") email, by facsimile if the Government consents, or upon U.S. Mail. 
Thank You! 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Petitioner/Defendant hereby certifies that on November 2, 2020, service was made 
by mailing the original of the foregoing: 

"Petitioner's Motion to grant Four Pending Uncontested Motions-- Motion and 
Brief/Memorandum of Law in support of Requesting the Honorable Court in this 
case grant this motion to grant the four pending uncontested motions" 

by deposit in the United States Post Office, in an envelope, Postage prepaid, on 
November 2, 2020 addressed to the Clerk of the Court in the U.S. District Court, 
for the Middle District ofNorth Carolina, 324 West Market Street, Greensboro, 
NC 27401. 

Then pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1915(d), Petitioner requests that the Clerk of the 
Court move to electronically file the foregoing using the CMIECF system which 
will send notification of such filing to the following parties to be served in this 
action: 
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Anand Prakash Ramaswamy Angela Hewlett Miller 
U.S. Attorney Office U.S. Attorney Office 
Civil Case# 1:17 -cv-1 036 Civil Case # 1: 17 -cv-1 036 
1 01 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 10 1 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 
Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 
Anand.Ramaswamy(@,usdoi.gov angela.miller(a),usdoi .gov 
JOHN M. ALSUP 
U.S. Attorney Office 
101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th 
Floor, Greensboro, NC 27401 
iohn.alsup(@usdo1.gov 

This is pursuant to Petitioner's "In forma Pauperis" ("IFP") status, 28 U.S.C. 
§ 1915( d) that "The officers of the court shall issue and serve all process, and 
perform all duties in such cases ... "the Clerk shall serve process via CM/ECF to 
serve process with all parties. 

Date of signing: 
Respectfully submitted, 

~~ee~li Signed 

Brian D. Hill (ProSe) 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 1 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 
Phone#: 790-3505 

I stand with QANON/Donald-Trump -Drain 
the Swamp 

I ask Qanon and Donald John Trump for 
Assistance (S.O.S.) 

Make America Great A ain 

Friend's justice site: JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com 
JusticeForUSWGO.NL/Pardon 
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LATE NOTE: 11 :31PM 

November 3, 2020 
Will be mailed November 4, 2020 in mail 

ATTN: Donald John Trump, President ofthe United States 

The White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20500 

Update: I always tell the truth. When I discover something, I always correct the record. 

Roger Stone did respond and did read my messages that were sent to him via Signal. I sent him 
screenshots of my letter to Eric Frederick Trump. He said that I won't be able to get your 
attention today but "I love you like a brother but hold your fire until we get through tonight." 

Fair enough, Roger Stone is right. I am being hit with a lot of attacks from the corrupt 
lawyers. One of them wants to take away my federally protected SSI benefits and wants to 
garnish them away. One is corrupt Commonwealth Attorney Glen Andrew Hall of Martinsville 
Virginia who knew that I am a victim of carbon monoxide poisoning but chooses to ignore all of 
that evidence. He doesn't care that the Hospital threw away the blood vials and destroyed 
evidence that would have prevented my supervised release violation conviction in Federal Court. 

I do ask that if they block me from proving carbon monoxide poisoning and prevent me 
from ever being allowed to prove innocence in my state case, that you should pardon me for the 
federal violation dated September 21, 2018. You have a right to pardon probation violations. 

So, I am requesting that you pardon me for the federal offense of violating supervised release on 
September 21 , 2018, of indecent exposure as I am was a victim of carbon monoxide poisoning 
and judicial and prosecutorial corruption. They destroyed evidence aka Brady material that I had 
requested in 2018 to 2019. I had initially requested the body camera footage of Officer Robert 
Jones but that evidence was knowingly destroyed and my requests ignored by former defense 
counsel Scott Albrecht the former Public Defender of Martinsville. Lauren McGarry also 
allowed the evidence to be destroyed and retaliated against me for pushing to have her withdraw 
as counsel. I can mail further evidence of this retaliation and obstruction of justice by both Scott 
Albrecht and Lauren McGarry. They knew I was facing revocation of my federal supervised 
probation and yet they allowed evidence to be permanently destroyed knowing that it would 
acquit me of my state criminal charge and the federal probation violation. 

I will declare my innocence under oath or affirmation to your office, I am willing to risk perjury 
because I am not perjuring on this fact that I believe in my heart and to the best of the evidence I 
hold in my possession and facts that I know that I am innocent of indecent exposure and must be 
acquitted of that federal violation. I am innocent under Mens Rea for that violation. 

God bless you! 
Brian D. Hill - Ally of QAnon 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2 

Martinsville, Virginia 2411 2 



November 3, 2020 
Will be mailed November 4, 2020 in mail 

ATTN: Donald John Trump, President ofthe United States 

The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20500 

I am Brian David Hill, I am now mailing a CD-ROM disc to The White House with the words 
entitled as "Evidence for Eric Trump -November 3, 2020". As well as a copy of a letter I have 
mailed to your son Eric Trump. I didn't want to do this, I thought I could fight this judicial 
corruption on my own, but I can't, I have failed because of the CORRUPT FEDERAL AND 
STATE JUDGES who do not care about the Constitution, Supreme Court, federal law, state law. 

I am blocked from phone calling the White House phone numbers including the 
Switchboard and Roger Stone is ignoring me because he loves Alex Jones of Infowars and 
Infowars turned their backs on me back in 2013. We had a falling out, all because I was framed 
with child porn and what makes me SUPER ANGRY is that Alex Jones claimed he was almost 
being set up with child porn and mainstream media outlets slandered him as a pedophile but they 
still ignore me, even Rob Dew ignores me and Darrin McBreen blocked me from phone calling 
him in 2018. Rob Dew lied to me, they all lied to me at Infowars, they bailed on me. 

I am being attacked so much by the judicial corruption, it makes me think about suicide, 
but ifl do that then the corrupt federal judges will laugh at my corpse. I am being attacked right 
and left. People breaking the law, ignoring the law, ignoring the evidence, not allowing any 
expert witnesses, constantly punishing me and saying it is all my fault and that is what can make 
me suicidal. They don't care about the evidence, they don't care about the truth, all they care 
about is punishing me constantly throwing me in prison and using my Autism Spectrum Disorder 
against me, they are bullies and they don't care about evidence or case law. All they care about is 
getting me and my family. Infowars bailed on me when I needed them the most. How Ironic! 

So, I have no choice but to ask your son Eric Frederick Trump for help because I don't 
know what to do anymore. The judicial system keeps working against me, I don 't know why. 
Was it because I tried to fight the New World Order with USWGO Alternative News from 2009 
to 2012? I don't know what to do Mr. President, I keep being attacked and my family is under 
attack from this criminal mafia type behavior of judicial corruption and corruption. The FBI does 
nothing about any of it so I and my family continue receiving things like the threatening greeting 
card, then my mother gets a similar coded threat on her Y ouTube video likely by the Deep State 
Swamp. They are coming after me man until I die, they are relentless. They don't care about my 
actual innocence, they don' t care about the law, all they care about is hurting me. God bless you! 

Please arrest the Deep State criminals and stop them from hurting me! Where We Go One We Go All 
, , · Brian D. Hill- Ally of QAnon 
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LETTER TO ERIC FRERERICK TRUMP OF TRUMP ORGANIZATION ON 
COPIES OF EVIDENCE BEING MAILED AND ON REQUEST FOR FULL 

PARDON ON MY BEHALF AFTER EXHAUSTING REMEDIES 

Tuesday, November 3, 2020 

ATTN: Eric Frederick Trump 
Executive Vice President 
The Trump Organization 
725 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 

Dear Eric Frederick Trump, 

Phone: 972-979-8656 
Email: eft2@hotmail.com, 
etrump@trumporg.com 

Thank you for hearing me out and hope you have received the emails from my 
family members on the discrimination and judicial corruption going on in the Middle 
District of North Carolina under Chief Judge Thomas David Schroeder who was 
appointed by George W. Bush who was a Skull and Bones President and his father 
promoted the "New World Order" agenda using the United Nations as a vehicle. That is 
of course for World Government. 

I also understand that your father, the Honorable U.S. President Donald John 
Trump is against the New World Order and is part of an ongoing operation to Drain The 
Swamp. 

I am Brian D. Hill, a former alternative news journalist who had once operated the 
website USWGO Alternative News at uswgo.com. In 2011 I was sued by Righthaven LLC 
for copyright infringement and of course Righthaven LLC allegedly had tied to the 
Obama Administration through Steve Gibson. I revealed that on FederalJ ack back in 
2011. I kept being persistent to the extent which kinda annoyed my defense lawyer David 
S. Kerr but kept with me and ended up defeating Righthaven LLC which had landed me 
in the New York Times in a 2011 article and even Reporters Without Borders had written 
a letter decrying their copyright troll tactics to go after the free press, so even Reporters 
Without Borders supported my alternative media operations in 2011. 

I also had written an affidavit in the Roger Stone case in support of him receiving a 
lesser sentence which would be in his case under Case 1:19-cr-00018-ABJ, Document 
#262, Filed 11118/19. 
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case 1:19-cr-00018-ABJ Document 262 Filed 11/18/19 Page 1 ot 11 

In the United States District Court 
For the District of Columbia 

United States of America, 
Plaintiff, 

v. 

Roger .Jason Stone, Jr., 
Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Criminal Action No. 1:19-CR-00018 
) _stl\ko(l l ,1((( 
) c;J'l av to f e ~NTED 

~ ~ackson ll G ~.~~ 
) United States District Judge 

DECLARATION OF BRlAN DAVID HILL IN SUPPORT OF ROGER 
JASON STONE, CONCERNING CHARACTER WITNESS OF ROGER 
STONE, IN SUPPORT OF SENTENCING OR ANY OTHER PURPOSE 

I thought what had happened to Roger Stone was wrong because I had suffered judicial 
corruption and felt he had suffered far worse with that gag order placed upon his mouth, 
so I sent a letter in support of Roger Stone because what was happening to him last year 
had happened to me, being a victim of a corrupt judicial system when it is contaminated 
by Globalist Deep State Puppets. 

I was once involved with Alex Jones and Infowars until we had a falling out and 
Darrin McBreen also had turned his back on me in 2018 when he blocked my phone 
number and didn't want me calling him anymore. Mter my initial criminal charge, 
despite my constant pleas that I was innocent and was willing to prove it and show 
Infowars the discovery evidence material, they didn't want to have anything to do with 
me which I was deeply disappointed in them. Although my ranting about Infowars is not 
the focal point of this letter to you Mr. Eric Trump. Although maybe I should call you Mr. 
Eric instead. 
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tnends My tam11y all hove 
the testimony and evidence 
It is not fake news 
Everything I c1a1mecl1n my 
ofrldovit 1s proven on the 
record Everyth 1ng I wnte to 
Pres1dent Trump can be 
proven if he takes the time to 
look ot 1t Roger Stone got o 
nwacle I also been ask1ng 
Roger Stone to ask Trump 
for o mimcle for me too 

I am Brian D. Hill I wil l still 
l1ght in the Supreme Court I 
w1ll f1ght unt1l I am acquitted 
unless the JUdiCIO! corrupt1on 
has gotten bad beyond 
repa1r. 

Thank you 
:: 

Tl1ank you fric Trump for 
responding to one of my 
fnencls My fami ly all have 
the testimony ancl ev1dence. 
It IS not fake news. 
Everything I cla1meclln my 
affidavit is proven or1 the 
record . Everything I write to 
Presrdent Trump can be 
proven if he takes the time to 
look at 1t. Roger Stone got a 
nwocle I also been oskrng 
Roger Stone to ask Trun1p 
for a m1racle for me too. 

Thank you 

I arn Brian D. Hil l. I will stil l 
l1ght rn the Supreme Court. I 
wil l f1ght unt1ll am acquitted 
ur1less the judrcral corruptoon 
has gotten bad beyond 

+ 
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+ 
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I am also bringing up the text messages as proof that you did initiate a reply back to me, 
so that the staff at the Trump Organization knows we are in contact and won't block me 
from getting this letter to you. 

The evidence is being compiled for you and whoever you trust, to investigate. If you 
find any good FBI Agents or DOJ officials to investigate this including John Durham and 
William Barr than GREAT!!!! There needs to be an investigation into the obstruction of 
justice and subornation of peijury by Assistant U.S. Attorney Anand Prakash 
Ramaswamy and for a repeated pattern of defrauding the U.S. District Court in my 
criminal case. He has violated State Bar Rules 3.8 and 4.1. He has destroyed evidence 
that would be favorable to proving my actual innocence. He had colluded with Eric David 
Placke, Assistant Federal Public Pretender who knew things in the discovery evidence 
that would have helped proven my actual innocence but never even shown me my entirte 
discovery material in my federal criminal case until after I falsely plead guilty (Like 
General Flynn did to protect his son from harassment and lies from the Robert Mueller 
team) and accepted the decision of the U.S. District Court to get time served but ten 
years of supervised release. 
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I have proven my innocence Mr. Eric. Here is a brief explanation of how I had 
proven it. 

My grandmother Stella Forinash typed up an affidavit in Document #213 (Case 
1:13-cr-00435-TDS, Document 213, Filed 11/01119, Page 91 of 137) about the different 
frauds upon the court and the Assistant U.S. Attorney Anand Prakash Ramaswamy had 
two weeks to respond to the frauds. He did not file any contest. I filed in Document #169, 
a letter to the Magistrate Judge and to AUSA Ramaswamy about the entire case being a 
fraud and that I have proven that I did forensically given a false confession when cross 
examined and that it was caused by my Autism Spectrum Disorder and delayed echolalia. 
I also said that the State Bureau of Investigation forensic report from North Carolina 
was fraudulent. They never responded to that letter which was entitled as a motion when 
the Clerk considered my letter as a pro se motion. I filed three different "Motions for 
Sanctions" and one motion asking to vacate the fraudulent begotten judgments. They 
were all filed last year in 2019, and those motions were still pending before the Court this 
year. So pretty much about almost a year or a year since I had filed motions to vacate the 
fraudulent begotten judgments in my criminal case and yet the DisHonorable Judge 
Thomas David Schroeder knows he cannot deny them as I am entitled to those motions 
being granted as a matter of law so he denies the motion above that number or even 
below that number but then ignores that particular motion as if it doesn't exist even 
though it does and was properly filed by the Clerk. The Clerk directed response to three 
of the pending motions and no response was ever entered by the "Response due by" date. 
Under the local law and common sense, when the Government does not respond to a 
motion or allegations by the final response date, it is considered uncontested and should 
normally be granted or the relief given as a matter oflaw. 

I will attach a copy of the following: 

1. One (1) CD-ROM Disc of"Evidence of Judicial Corruption in Federal Court 
Case Oct. 27, 2020" that was originally mailed to The White House on 
October 28, 2020. 

2. 30 pages of letter that was mailed to The White House multiple times. 4 
Page letter requesting full unconditional pardon and 26 pages of Affidavit 
explaining in that Mfidavit briefly as possible how I am actually innocent of 
my federal charge and was railroaded into a wrongful conviction by Judicial 
Corruption. 

3. One original CD-ROM disc with a copy that my family printed of every 
article published on Justice for Brian D. Hill ofUSWGO Alternative News 
political blog by both Laurie Azgard and Stanley Bolten. It gives brief 
explanations about different activities that had gone on throughout the 
entire case including FBI corruption in Greensboro, North Carolina, 
corruption of Chief Judge Thomas David Schroeder, the rebellion against 
the U.S. Supreme Court case law, ignoring evidence. That PDF file has a lot 
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of pages and the original articles can be viewed at 
JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com or JusticeForUSWGO.NL. The links can 
be clicked there and thoroughly investigated by anybody you choose to 
investigate my claims. 

Judge Schroeder knows the entire federal criminal case is a fraud. He knows that 
the guilty plea was false and that my lawyer was so ineffective when I argued the facts 
destroying the elements of my guilt, all within my first filed 2255 Motion, affidavit, and 
brief/memorandum oflaw. Then the cowardly U.S. Magistrate Judge Joe Webster said 
that even if I have merit it will be denied and ignored. Here is how he technically said it: 

Document #210: g. The Merits 
"As explained above, all of Petitioner's wounds are time-barred. However, ifthe Court 

were to reach the merits of Petitioner's grounds for relief, it would denv them." 

That argument right there is full oflies and misinterpretation of the law. Actual 
Innocence is not time-barred and should not be subject to a procedural time bar as ruled 
for years by our U.S. Supreme Court. Then he said even if the Court were to reach the 
merits, it would deny them all no matter what was argued. 

False guilty pleas do not matter when the basis of a criminal case is grounded upon 
fraud. I made false confession statements because I was coerced just like Lt. General 
Michael Thomas Flynn was when they threatened to come after his son if he didn't 
confess and if he didn't plead guilty to something he is not guilty of. 

I said in written affidavit after written affidavit throughout my entire federal 
criminal case and in the FOIA Lawsuit in Danville, Virginia, that I am innocent and had 
falsely confessed because Mayodan Chief of Police Charles J. Caruso said "Fess Up! We 
know you did it!! You better fess up, or else, your mother will be held responsible!!!!". I 
argued with him about how computers can be hacked and he told me to shut up. Then 
later on the SBI report said that it was downloading on my computer between July 20, 
2012, and July 28, 2013. That was about 11 months after my computer was seized by law 
enforcement. So my false confession matches that SBI forensic claim of alleged download 
dates from eMule but was downloading 11 months after it was seized on August 28, 2012, 
and that creates kinda a problem for the Jury if they had seen the download dates. They 
would be baffled how it would download to my seized computer after it was already 
seized. That right there is an admission of evidence planting, evidence tampering, or is 
clearly an erroneous report. In fact the State law for forensic examinations make clear 
standards about how to conduct a investigation of somebodies computer in a safe and 
secure manner. Affidavits are required of a forensic scientist when conducting a forensic 
report for a criminal case otherwise that forensic report is inadmissible under North 
Carolina law. There was no evidence of a forensic scientist affidavit. Me, my mother 
Roberta Hill, my grandmother Stella Forinash, and grandfather USAF veteran Kenneth 
Forinash all looked through the discovery materials of the entire criminal case. It was all 
a bunch of BS. They scared me and my family to get me to falsely plead guilty when I was 
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not able and not allowed to review over all of the discovery evidence material. Placke lied 
to me and lied to my family. Mter I falsely plead guilty I review over the discovery 
evidence and it was not what the Government represented it truly to be. A fraud upon the 
court and they know it. 

There was no affidavit at all in the alleged forensic report, the State Crime 
Laboratory had no knowledge of my computer being forensically examined and would not 
take responsibility when I complained to them about it. It was entire examined by one 
SBI Agent Rodney V. White of Greensboro, NC. He did no affidavit as required by state 
law for a forensic report to even be admissible and scientifically valid under law. He did 
not specify the standards and he did not specify why alleged supposed child porn files 
would download for 11 months after it was seized by law enforcement. None of it made 
any sense. They don't specify the names of each supposed child porn file, they don't show 
any blurred thumbnails and no thumbnails at all so there is no proof that it is even of 
what they claim it is. Even the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children 
(NCMEC) said I had no victims because no victims could be identified as the alleged child 
porn files were "not of a known series." That was in the Pre-Sentence Investigation 
Report which I also brought up that paragraph. Even the Bureau of Prisons knew I had 
no victims, and sounded happy when they told me in FMC Lexington, Kentucky that I 
had no victims so they didn't have to notify any of them before releasing me the same day 
I was to report to that prison. It is all a fraud. I was fraudulently convicted, placed into 
fear that they had a ton of evidence against me if I don't plead guilty and then later find 
out that the evidence was Mickey Mouse fake news garbage crap. Fake, false, fraud, 
phony. They know it, they all know it. They didn't even contest my allegations of fraud 
upon the court because they knew it was all just put together to paint me a certain way to 
destroy USWGO Alternative News by assassinating my character. 

Don't believe I was alternative media, go on the WayBack Machine and lookup 
uswgo.com from 2009 to 2012. Read my news articles. Watch my interviews on YouTube, 
USWGO YouTube channel. Read the Las Vegas Sun articles about uswgo.com in 2011. 
Read the Westword publication about me when I was sued by Righthaven LLC. Watch 
my speeches before the Mayodan Town Council in 2012. I have the minutes records filed 
on Federal Court record to prove it. I interviewed Orly Taitz on USWGO Alternative 
News. I interviewed Preston Nichols of the Montauk Project. I interviewed Elton Crisman 
Jr. who told me off record that he cannot admit about Area 51 or he would get in trouble. 
So I even interviewed somebody who had worked on the Stealth Airplane. The reason I 
believe I was framed was to permanently ruin me and ruin USWGO Alternative News 
and end my political volunteer work for the rest of my life. That itself violates the First 
Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, that people would dare frame me with child porn to 
force me to give up running an alternative media website and YouTube channel. 

I am still going to exhaust all remedies as I have told you in my text messages to 
you. I am worried if Joe Bid en steals the election, that I will never get a full pardon after 
I exhaust all my remedies in good faith and fail under a broken and corrupt judicial 
system that I have gone through since December, 2013. 
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I am planning to continue my Supreme Court petition for rehearing unless it fails 
then my next step is another Writ of Mandamus in both the Fourth Circuit and U.S. 
Supreme Court asking for the Judge to take action on four motions requesting vacatur of 
fraudulent begotten judgments. If all of that fails when those were submitted in good 
faith and those motions just sit indefinitely without ever a ruling made on them, then I 
am being held hostage to an illegal fraudulent conviction. At that point if no judges will 
do anything when I have proven the frauds upon the court and they continue wanting to 
keep me trapped forever without a right to an evidentiary hearing for my actual 
innocence, then my only option left is a "full unconditional pardon" from your father, 
Donald John Trump. 

There is a lot of corrupt politics going on, and people in the White House trying to 
keep President Trump walled off. I have tried to call White House numbers other than 
the Switchboard in 2019 and then my entire phone number got blocked from calling any 
and all White House numbers between 202-456-0000 to 202-456-9999. I couldn't call 
specific people working at the White House anymore to persuade them to convey my 
request to the President to investigate the crimes of Assistant U.S. Attorney Anand 
Prakash Ramswamy and to grant me an Absolute Actual Innocence Pardon from 
President Trump declaring my actual innocence, expunge my conviction by Executive 
Order. 

The Supreme Court said in Ex Parte Garland after the civil war in the 1800s that a 
President can declare somebody innocent by a Pardon because when the pardon is full it 
blots out of existence the guilt as if in the eye of the law the offender is innocent as if he 
never committed the offense. 

I have gone through the Pardon Attorney process at the DOJ. I submitted my 
formal application in late 2018 telling them that I am actually innocent of my charge but 
my pardon application was rejected because of pending litigation of my 2255 motion that 
was also filed on the ground of actual innocence. The DOJ does not care that I am 
actually innocent, they want me convicted and do not give a rats ass what evidence I had 
to prove it or that the Government had a weak case or never a case to begin with. I don't 
like going through the Office of the Pardon Attorney because I kept writing them or 
faxing them for years telling them I am actually innocent and deserve a pardon but each 
time they just ignore it, reject it, or use some policy excuse. Now you know why I am 
reaching out to you, I hate having to go this route because your father being the 
President. I want to go be acquitted any other way but my options are extremely limited 
with the corruption still in the DOJ and the FBI. It hasn't yet been 100% cleaned out yet 
because of the Pendleton Act and the Merit Based Protection Board. So corrupt 
employees in the DOJ and FBI are difficult to remove because of the legal protections 
that they have including absolute immunity, sovereign immunity. So much red tape and 
legalese that Judges hands are tied or lawyers hands are tied. They do not care, morals 
be damned, they do not care about morals. It is moral that when I am innocent I should 
be acquitted as soon as humanly possible. 
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If I can prove to you beyond a reasonable doubt that I am innocent of my charge 
possession of child pornography, that my lawyer was ineffective and caused my false 
guilty plea and based upon the fact that I was misled about the discovery evidence 
material being stacked up against me but was multiple copies of the same papers 
multiple times to look as big as an old telephone book. If I can prove that the criminal 
charge was based upon fraud as I have already proven with uncontested fraud upon the 
court allegations from Documents #169, #199, #213, #206, #222, #217. If I can prove it to 
you or if you feel that I have already proven it then you know that I have a credible claim 
of factual innocence and should be acquitted right away. 

There are a few suggestions I have for you if you want to reach out to President 
Donald John Trump to explain to him that I have proven my claims of actual innocence 
and fraud upon the court by the federal prosecutor who refuses to acquit me despite 
proving him wrong over and over again: 

1. You can ask President Trump to file an Executive Order directing Attorney 
General William Barr to fully and thoroughly investigate my entire federal 
criminal case including my claims of fraud, the faxes I sent to the DOJ years ago, 
investigate Anand Prakash Ramaswamy for destroying evidence that was 
beneficial. To the defense. To have an entire investigation into the very evidence, 
prosecution, ethics violations, and defrauding the court on multiple occasions. 
Then if the investigation determines that the prosecution was wrongful that 
President Trump or William Barr can file an order directing them to file a Motion 
for Judgment of Acquittal in my federal case that I will not contest and thus I can 
be acquitted of my wrongful conviction. 

2. You can ask President Trump to file an Executive Order directing Attorney 
General William Barr to fully and thoroughly investigate my entire federal 
criminal case including my claims of fraud, the faxes I sent to the DOJ years ago, 
investigate Anand Prakash Ramaswamy for destroying evidence that was 
beneficial. To the defense. To have an entire investigation into the very evidence, 
prosecution, ethics violations, and defrauding the court on multiple occasions. 
Then if the investigation determines that the prosecution was wrongful that 
President Trump can file a Presidential full pardon unconditional pardon and 
filing an Executive Order for expunging my wrongful conviction as fraudulent and 
should not ever be held against me in any public record. Then the order to expunge 
my conviction will free me from the perpetual nightmare. 

3. If you feel confident that I have proven my innocence and frauds upon the court 
claims then you can transmit that evidence to the President and his Counsel staff 
at the White House as justification for granting me a full pardon based upon my 
Actual Innocence and me being entitled to relief as a matter of law. The President 
can write in the Pardon paper that He feels confident or is convinced that I am 
Actually Innocent and grants me this special pardon because the Courts are so tied 
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up in paperwork and bureaucracy that he feels that they cannot acquit me when I 
was rightfully entitled to such relief as a matter oflaw. 

I do ask you to wait until I exhaust all remedies unless Joe Biden somehow steals 
the 2020 election and cheats to be nominated as President. Kamala Harris is a former 
state prosecutor, and she sticks with her prosecutions even when a man or woman was 
found innocent of a crime by DNA evidence. She knowingly convicted innocent people and 
kept them convicted. I know she would never ever pardon me. She would probably install 
far more corrupt U.S. Attorneys who will nail me to the wall till I commit suicide or die in 
federal prison. Joe Biden is coocoo so I doubt that he would ever consider granting me a 
full pardon or asking for an investigation into my case by special counsel, not Robert 
Mueller though as he is a bad man, very bad man as even Trump your father called him a 
dirty cop. So I don't trust Mueller to investigate my case. I would say a special counsel 
who is against the Deep State Swamp and is against the pedophile rings, yes I want 
somebody who is against the New World Order to investigate my case as the New World 
Order is clearly operated by pedophiles. I want somebody who is against the pedophiles, 
and understands their dirty tactics, to investigate my case and determine whether the 
case was fraudulent and whether I was framed or not. 

I am that confident that I can prove my actual innocence, I am willing to risk 
everything to clear my name. You have my word Eric Trump. I am willing to risk life or 
limb to clear my name Mr. Eric. So I do ask you for your help Mr. Eric. If you feel that I 
have done enough to prove my actual innocence and frauds upon the court, go ahead and 
recommend to President Trump that he order my acquittal by Executive Order to the 
U.S. Attorney Office or that he grant me a full unconditional pardon on the basis that I 
am actually innocent and that the entire criminal case is tainted in fraud upon the court 
by the federal prosecution and such fraud cannot be undone without vacating the entire 
case as null and void. 

I will still exhaust my remedies, I will continue fighting for acquittal until I am 
unable to continue physically filing pleadings to fight for my acquittal. Thank You Eric 
for hearing me out. Thank you for listening to me and responding to my friend's email. If 
I do receive a pardon, I also ask that I be pardoned for falsely pleading guilty on June 10, 
2014. Defense Attorney said if I am found act;naUy jnnocent I will face a perjury cbme 
for falsely pleadinK pilty which isn't riibt. So please ask President Trump to pardon me 
for falsely pleading guilty, as it wastes tax money to try me for my false guilty plea. 

Thank You, 
Brian D. Hill 

Ally of Qanon 
Former news reporter ofUSWGO Alternative News 

310 Forest Street, Apt. 2, Martinsville, Virginia 24112 
....................... ._.._. ..... ......_790-3505 

'0 ............ ~--~--~~ 
Certified Mail tracking no. 7019-1120-0002-2623-6310, Electronic Return Receipt 
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October 9, 2020 
Will be mailed October 13, 2020 in mail 

ATTN: Donald John Trump, President ofthe United States 

The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
Washington, DC 20500 

I am Brian David Hill, formerly ofUSWGO Alternative News which was at uswgo.com and that 
website can be accessed from 2009-2012 through WayBack Machine at web.archive.org. That 
website was also getting a lot of traffic from U.S. Military and U.S. Government IP Addresses in 
2012 before I was framed with the federal charge of possession of child pornography. The 
Federal Courts and the Federal Prosecutor as well as my court appointed lawyers are blocking 
me from proving my actual innocence. I am being blocked from having a independent computer 
forensic expert examine my seized computer to prove that I was framed including them blocking 
former FBI expert Kevin Wetzel from North Carolina from even finding the seized computer. 

I heard about how the Trump Organization's and Donald J. Trump's affiliates or staff was 
being placed under surveillance due to Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act/Court 
(FISAIFISC) and that they created a parallel construction against Donald Trump by 
fabricated evidence that he was involved with the Russians to undermine the 2016 elections. 
Essentially, they created a false crime on Trump to surveil him. 

I suspect that I was also under FISA/FISC surveillance from 2009-2012 and I cannot fmd out 
about this without an Executive Order from the President declassifying any potential records 
about this. Only the President can do something about what I am requesting here. 

I am requesting from the President of the United States, declassifying records on whether I was 
under surveillance from 2009 to 2012 before and during around time in 2012 that my computer 
was hacked and then I was set up with alleged supposed child porn. 

Search terms for records I am requesting are "uswgo", "uswgo.com", Brian D. Hill, Brian David 
Hill, 413 North Avenue in Mayodan NC 27027, IP Address "24.148.156.211 ", 
Win32:MoliVampire.A. Records pertaining to myself essentially. 

Please let me request access to or even copies of or redacted copies of those records pertaining to 
myself as they will be used to prove my actual innocence claim to my charge of possession of 
child pornography, case no. 1:13-cr-435-1, Middle District ofNorth Carolina. Please I need 
records of this stuff about myself, As Soon As Possible, Mr. President. God bless you! 

Where We Go One We Go All 
Brian D. Hill- Ally of QAnon 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 



October 27, 2020 
Will be mailed October 28, 2020 in mail 

ATTN: Donald John Trump, President of the United States 

The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20500 

I am Brian David Hill, I am now mailing a CD-ROM disc to The White House with the words 
entitled as "Evidence of Judicial Corruption in Federal Case" "October 27, 2020". 

This disc shall contain case files of the entire legal battle since the 2255 motion and case had 
been filed in 2017 before I was poisoned by carbon monoxide from October, 2017, to September 
21, 2018. It shall contain evidence of judicial corruption by TYRANT THOMAS DAVID 
SCHROEDER of the Winston-Salem, NC Federal Courthouse. This TYRANT has worked 
against the facts and the truth. He ignores any facts that do not match his personal opinion or 
viewpoint even when it causes wrongful imprisonment, wrongful repercussions, FRAUD. 

This disc contains evidence of the Fourth Circuit of the U.S. Court of Appeals knowingly 
permitting this Judge to engage in judicial activism, corruption, and fraud. That is why I have 
spoken with somebody from the Trump family and has agreed to hear me out and I explained to 
that family member via text message that if I exhaust all remedies and have been wrongfully 
deprived of justice all the way for suffering multiple miscarriages of justice and unlawful 
discrimination against me over my neurological disability of Autism Spectrum Disorder, that I 
will ask that the Trump family member contact the President directly on my behalf with the 
evidence that I am mailing The White House and will mail to Trump Tower, to receive a "FULL 
UNCONDITIONAL PARDON" and reprieves from the two wrongful probation violations since 
they are meritless and based upon fraud and swift miscarriages of justice upon a reasonable 
request for a delay. I have proven frauds to all two probation violations as well as the original 
criminal conviction judgment founded upon fraud and coercion, they were uncontested, 
undisputed, and yet the TYRANT JUDGE Thomas David Schroeder sits on those pending 
motions for about a year and never makes a ruling on them because he knows that I am entitled 
to relief as a matter of law, that I have the constitutional right to such relief. I have the right to 
vacatur of both probation violations and the original wrongful conviction on November 12, 2014, 
just like Lt. General Michael Thomas Flynn who falsely plead guilty to protect his son during the 
Mueller prosecution. 1 have been wrongfully persecuted and deprived of all constitutional rights 
throughout my federal criminal case. I will show proof to Trump Tower and to The White 
House. This proof justifies my request to the President for relief from the judicial tyranny by 
executive order as requested in my original letter dated October 6, 2020. God bless you! 

Where We Go One We Go All 
Brian D. Hill -Ally of QAnon 
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 



LETTER ADDRESSED TO THE HONORABLE 
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES DONALD JOHN 

TRUMP REQUESTING EMERGENCY/URGENT 
INTERVENTION LIKE IN ROGER STONE CASE, 

ASKING FOR FULL PARDON OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE, 
INNOCENT MAN HELD HOSTAGE TO CORRUPT 
FEDERAL JUDGE AND CORRUPT PROSECUTOR 

VIOLATING LAWS AND RULES 

Dated October 6, 2020 

J usticeForUSWGO. wordpress.com 

Dear Honorable U.S. President Donald John Trump, 

LEGAL NOTE: Please do not forward this EMERGENCY REQUEST to any 
Government Agency. Please give this letter directly to the President of the 
United States or any other personnel working directly fbr the White House. 
Due to the conflict of interest with the corrupt U.S. Attorney Oflice and the 
Pardon Attorney working in favor with the prosecutor, please give this to the 
U.S. President or his aides only. Donald Trump granted clemency to Roger 
Stone and he did not fill out a 'Pardon Application:~: special circumstances 
warrant DIRECT INTERVENTION by the White House and ONLY the White 
House. According to the CFR rules7 special counsel must be involved in this 
matter or John Durham to investigate the aflidavit attached to this Letter. 
Thanks! 

I know and understand Mr. President that you were going to fully 
pardon Roger Stone if he had exhausted all of his remedies in the 
judicial legal system and wrongfully failed due to judicial corruption 
of the Deep State Swamp. When Judge Amy Berman Jackson was 
willing to sentence Roger Stone to death in a Covid-19 infested prison 
because of that corrupt judge being out to get Roger, you intervened 
with a grant of clemency. You have the sole and discretionary power 
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Mr. President to file an emergency or urgent grant of"full pardon" to 
an individual who has proven his Actual Innocence in the Federal 
Court and proven a repeated pattern of fraud upon the court by the 
Federal Prosecutor but cannot possibly obtain justice in a corrupt 
U.S. District Court or corrupt Federal Court of Appeals. 

No law can prevent a person from requesting a Pardon from the 
White House directly in emergency and urgent circnmstances. No act 
of Congress can ever limit the Executive Pardon and Clemency 
powers. As to going directly through the Pardon Attorney has also 
been exhausted as multiple attempts were tried but the Department 
of Justice kept refusing to process my pardon application due to some 
stupid policy so all I have left is direct request with the President. In 
accordance with the Supreme Court, a President can declare a man 
INNOCENT of a crime. See Ex parte Garland, 71 U.S. 333 (1866): 

Page 71 U.S. 380: "Such being the case7 the inquiry arises as to the 
effect and operation of a pardon7 and on this point all the authorities 
concur. A pardon reaches both the punishment prescribed for the 
offence and the guHt of the offender, and when the pardon is full, it 
releases the punishment and blots out ofexistence the guilt, so that, 
in the eye ofthe Ja ~ the offender is as innocent as ifhe had never 
committed the offence. If granted before conviction7 it prevents any of 
the penalties and disabilities consequent upon conviction from 
attaching; if granted after conviction7 it removes the penalties and 
disabilities and restores him to all his civil rights; it makes him, as it 
were, a newman:o and gives him a new credit and capacity." 

The case law authority says it all Mr. President. When I present 
clear and compelling evidence to you in a single unsworn Declaration 
or notarized affidavit showing you that I am being held 
unconstitutionally hostage to a corrupt Federal Judge who refuses to 
recuse himself after I had proved that even the Judge is lying about 
me in my federal criminal case and the Judicial Council is refusing or 
failing to do anything about it because Judges protect each other 
even the corruption aka the Deep State Swamp is VERY DEEP like a 
brotherhood secret society. The Federal Courts should NOT 
OPERATE like this, not like some brotherhood of the robes. 
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I hereby attach to this letter, the 26-page 
"DECLARATIONLUNSWORN AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN DAVID HILL 
IN FAVOR OF HIS REQUEST TO UNITED STATES PRESIDENT 
DONALD JOHN TRUMP TO GRANT BRIAN DAVID HILL A FULL 
PARDON FOR HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE TO HIS FEDERAL 
CHARGE CASE NO. 1:13-CR-435-1, AND AS TO EVIDENCE OF 
DUE PROCESS DEPRIVATION, RELENTLESS JUDICIAL 
CORRUPTION AND TYRANNY, AND FRAUD UPON THE COURT 
AS OUTLINED IN SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 19-8684 AND 
COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 19-2338". This is the proof and the 
compelling reasoning why the White House must intervene to this 
EMERGENCY or URGENT request for a "full pardon" to resolve the 
situation of being held hostage to a corrupt Deep State Federal 
Judge. You see Mr. President, Roger Stone tried to recuse Judge Amy 
Berman Jackson in his criminal case and she refused to leave. Lt. 
General Michael Thomas Flynn formerly worked at the White House 
was also wrongfully convicted by false guilty plea and that Judge 
keeps unconstitutionally fighting him and refusing to recuse himself 
from his case. Some of the CORRUPT Federal Judges have become 
Deep State political Assassins which will assassinate the character of 
their victims and play prosecutor, judge, jury, and executioner. Some 
Judges are overriding their own authority and responsibilities and 
are acting as petty Dictators or Tyrants because they are appointed 
for life so they want to lock up Trump supporters for life even on 
fraudulent pretenses. I am one of their victims, I am attaching clear 
and convincing evidence why EMERGENCY investigation and 
intervention is necessary. Read the 26 pages of evidence declaration 
and you will understand that a man's life, liberty, constitutional 
rights, and freedom are all at stake including the right to vote. An 
innocent man needs your help, I am that man, please help me Mr. 
President, the DOJ won't help me, the FBI won't help me. William 
Barr may help investigate the bad things that were done to me by the 
Federal Court System and Anand Prakash Ramaswamy. 

Your my only hope Mr. President, I have tried everything, sent 
letters to so many people and paid hundreds to thousands of dollars 
overtime out of my limited SSI disability money because I have no 
other choice, I don't know what to do, I have no recourse. My 
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evidence is being ignored, my case law authorities is being entirely 
ignored, my witnesses are being ignored, I am not allowed to present 
any expert witnesses to the Court, I have been deprived of Due 
Process and the Constitutional to prove my Actual Innocence. 
President Trump can end my suffering and misery for years under a 
selfish cruel District Court in the Middle District of North Carolina. 
I need your help Mr. President; I am exhausting all my remedies and 
have gotten nowhere like a hamster on a wheel. Please help me 
Trump. 

DATED this 6th day of October, 2020. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BnM D. Ht/1 _ 
Brian David Hill 3~ned 
ProSe 
Ally ofQANON 
Former USWGO Alternative News Reporter 
310 FOREST STREET, APARTMENT 2 
MARTINSVILLE, VIRGINIA 24112 
Tel.: (276) 790-3505 

Poem: Where We Go One, We Go All, 
The RATS Panic in DC, 
Drain the Swamp, 
Bring Liberty and Justice for All, 
Restore faith and integrity in our Courts, 
Protect the Freedom of Press, 
We are all QAnon. 
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DECLARATION/UNSWORN AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN DAVID 
HILL IN FAVOR OF HIS REQUEST TO UNITED STATES 
PRESIDENT DONALD JOHN TRUMP TO GRANT BRIAN 

DAVID HILL A FULL PARDON FOR HIS ACTUAL 
INNOCENCE TO HIS FEDERAL CHARGE CASE NO. 1:13-

CR-435-1, AND AS TO EVIDENCE OF DUE PROCESS 
DEPRIVATION, RELENTLESS JUDICIAL CORRUPTION 

AND TYRANNY, AND FRAUD UPON THE COURT AS 
OUTLINED IN SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 19-8684 AND 

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 19-2338 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

I, Brian David Hill hereby affix my signature to this 
declaration/unsworn affidavit under oath explaining to U.S. President 
Donald J. Trump at the White House why I am worthy of receiving a 
grant of a full pardon for Brian David Hill of his federal charge in case 
no. 1:13-cr-435-1. My request is outside of the "Pardon Attorney" 
because the "Pardon Attorney" works for the same government agency 
of the prosecutor Anand Prakash Ramaswamy that prosecuted me, 
defrauded the court in my case, and lied about me multiple times in 
Federal Court. That agency is the United States Department of Justice 
("U.S. DOJ"), the Pardon Attorney and any investigation they would 
conduct would be potentially in conflict of interest and I believe they 
will likely defend the lies and fraud that was perpetuated against me by 
Assistant U.S. Attorney Anand Prakash Ramaswamy and any other 
Assistant U.S. Attorney working with him against me. The Pardon 
Attorney refused to accept my pardon application for the ground of 
"actual innocence" as my family member told me because of me 
prosecuting against the Government by filing my 2255 motion and as it 
was a pending litigation, they refused to accept my pardon application 
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even though the means of justice support why I need a full pardon on 
me being actually innocent of my federal criminal charge I was indicted 
on in November, 2013. My mother or grandparents said they got a letter 
from the Pardon Attorney that they cannot accept my Pardon 
Application of me being actually innocent because of my pending 2255 
litigation back in late 2018. They refuse to acquit me an innocent man 
who has worked hard for months and years to prove my innocence. I 
recommend that special counsel be appointed to investigate my claims 
in this affidavit or Attorney General William Barr or U.S. Attorney 
John Durham thoroughly investigate my claims before the U.S. 
President Trump make a decision on my request for a grant of a "full 
pardon" from the President himself. Please do not forward this to the 
Pardon Attorney due to the conflict of interest. 

I will state the facts that I am alleging herein as to why I am 
actually innocent of my federal charge of possession of child 
pornography as charged under grand jury indictment under Federal 
Court case no. 1:13-cr-435-1, Middle District of North Carolina. I will 
state the facts herein that I have exhausted remedies and may or may 
not have any more remedies left and/or that I am confident that I will 
receive no remedy regardless of whatever I try in the legal system in 
the future because of judicial corruption and tyranny. I will state the 
facts herein that I have been deprived of due process of law repeatedly 
for years and deprived of equal protection under the laws throughout 
my entire federal criminal case from my indictment to the denial of my 
2255 motion, dismissal of my 2255 case, and the judge refusing to act 
upon three simple motions with evidence and supporting case law 
asking for sanctions against federal prosecutor Anand Prakash 
Ramaswamy for fraud upon the court. Since I may never receive due 
process ever in my criminal case and never had received genuine due 
process due to what I believe to be judicial corruption, tyranny, and 
prosecutorial corruption and fraud, that I deserve receiving a "FULL 
PARDON" from the President Donald J. Trump as it is my only remedy 
that can relieve me of being a continued victim of judicial tyranny. 
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When referencing the District Court Case, it refers to case no. 1:13-cr-
435 in the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina 
in the criminal case, as well as referencing the 2255 civil case no. 1:17-
cv-1036. When referencing the Supreme Court Case, it refers to case no. 
19-8684, Petition for Writ of Certiorari. When referring to U.S. Appeals 
Court Case, it refers to case no. 19-2338, In Re: Brian David Hill, Writ 
of Mandamus, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit. 

FACT 1. I have filed over two different motions or requests in 
the District Court Case asking for an independent computer 
forensic expert to examine my seized computer. First motion I 
filed under Doc. #36 (09/18/2014) I was in jail and I felt like I 
had wrongfully been coerced and misled (/never got to see my 
full discovery materials until after I falsely plead guHty to get 
out ofjai]) into falsely pleading guilty on June 10, 2014, and I 
had wanted a computer forensic expert all along to prove my 
innocence to my federal charge. I had nothing to hide on my 
seized computer. I didn't know at the time until January 22, 
2015 when me and my family reviewed over the discovery 
materials pertaining to my criminal case and the North 
Carolina ("NC") State Bureau of Investigation ("SBI") forensic 
report said that 454 files had been downloading on eMule on 
my seized computer between the dates July 20, 2012, and July 
28, 2013. That same seized computer pursuant to a claim of 
investigating child pornography by search warrant was seized 
on August 28, 2012. That would mean the writer of the forensic 
report who was Special Agent Rodney V. White had admitted 
that supposed files/images/videos of interest which may or may 
not be of child pornography was downloading on eMule on my 
seized computer for 11 months after it was seized from me and 
changed custody to Town of Mayodan Police Department and 
then to the NC SBI. I had filed a pleading with those dates on 
Doc. #136, Page 4 of 11, and the AUSA Ramaswamy never 
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refuted it, and Special Agent Rodney White never ever refuted 
those dates from his own forensic report, even though those 
download dates would cause a problem in the prosecution's 
attempt to establish a factual claim of guilt that only Brian 
David Hill could have downloaded from eMule and not some 
computer hacker or the CIA or NSA or anybody else in the 
Deep State Swamp. Also brought up those download dates in 
Doc. #71 page 11, in March 3, 2015. The Government has never 
refuted those download dates from their own discovery papers. 
They knew the claim would establish a favorable argument for 
the defense that supposed child porn was downloading when 
Brian didn't even have the computer, any reasonable juror 
would have found me not guilty but I had a corrupt ineffective 
(I wouldn~t call him a defense lawyer) lawyer Eric David Placke 
(Slacky Placke) who ignored the download dates completely. 
Also again brought up in Doc. #71 Attachment 6 (#71-6) and 
Attachment 1 (#71-1). Why were those download dates never 
refuted even though it could totally derail the Prosecutor's 
guilty factual elements of the alleged offense allegations? 
Regardless of the report's date claims and whether it proves 
that somebody else was downloading supposed alleged child 
pornography to my seized computer, I still had every 
constitutional or legal right to the effective assistance of legal 
counsel which includes the right to the usage of forensic experts 
which would help assist in my defense to the charge I was 
indicted on and would be beneficial in me attempting to fully 
prove my actual innocence to my charge. The Court denied my 
first motion of Doc. #36 requesting a computer forensic expert 
by oral order on November 10, 2014. I filed a second motion 
under Doc. #76 (04/22/2015) again asking for an independent 
computer forensic expert to examine my computer that was 
seized by law enforcement and in NC SBI custody and find 
evidence of a virus or any evidence that I was actually innocent 
of my charge and had no intent to possess child pornography 
because I was framed. The District Court also denied that 
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motion under Doc. #87. I had also filed in my 
brief/memorandum of law with my 2255 motion a request 
and/or recommendation that the District Court have a 
independent computer forensic expert examine my seized 
computer to find any evidence that would prove me actually 
innocent of possession of child pornography by verifying the 
download dates as to being 11 months after the computer was 
seized by law enforcement of the Town of Mayodan, on August 
28, 2012. The Magistrate Judge refused to accept that I wanted 
to prove actual innocence, denied me such opportunity and 
recommended dismissal of my entire 2255 case according to his 
order and recommendation under Doc. #210, and acted as 
though I didn't need a computer forensic expert as it was to be 
dismissed for being filed untimely under the Anti-Terrorism 
and Effective Death Penalty Act which revised the 2255 statute 
to have a one year statute of limitations despite the U.S. 
Supreme Court and appellate court rulings that establish that 
the District Courts must allow a federal prisoner or probationer 
to have the opportunity to prove actual innocence and if proven 
then the 2255 Petitioner can be subject to relief of vacating the 
sentence and conviction of guilt upon enough proof of actual 
innocence to convince any reasonable juror beyond reasonable 
doubt that the Petitioner is actually innocent of his criminal 
charge. I filed objections to all claims by the Magistrate Judge 
under Doc. #213 but the Chief Judge Thomas David Schroeder 
dismissed my 2255 case on New Year's Eve of2019 and denied 
my 2255 motion and refused to let me prove my actual 
innocence facts on December 31, 2019, on New Years Eve. As of 
the time of this declaration, the appeal for the 2555 dismissal is 
still pending in the U.S. Appeals Court of the Fourth Circuit. 
Since 2014, my wishes to get my computer forensically 
examined to prove my actual innocence has been without 
success due to judicial corruption or incompetence. I have been 
constitutionally deprived of my Due Process right to prove my 
innocence in regards to the fact that I did not have any intent 
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to possess child pornography as I was framed by evidence 
planting and/or evidence tampering and/or by computer 
hacking, I was denied all my rights to a expert or independent 
forensic expert to assist in my defense in 2014 and in my 2255 
case in my District Court Case. Also an Attorney named 
Cynthia Everson in North Carolina wasted my time in 2015 
and used up a lot of time acting as though she would find a 
computer forensic expert which would charge a reasonable rate 
that I could afford under my SSI disability disbursement 
money, and then be able to prove my actual innocence then file 
a 2255 motion. Cynthia wasted my time and it went beyond 
after the one year after judgment which would be used to 
default my claims. I suspected that Cynthia Everson the 
attorney was meant to waste my time in 2015 to invalidate my 
2255 motion and make it untimely and subject to default denial 
which would give the Court an excuse to ignore everything in 
my 2255 motion. I suspect she was threatened, manipulated, 
coerced, bribed, maybe her family threatened, maybe they 
threatened to take away her bar license, or maybe she was 
blackmailed behind the scenes which would explain her 
unusual behavior of not doing her job as an attorney. The way 
she wasted my time, wasted my families time and caused me to 
file untimely. She was the reason I failed in my 2255. Not just 
her but the home detention I had to wrongfully serve in 2015. 
Different reasons of my circumstances led to my failure to 
timely file a 2255 motion. Then she quit being my lawyer in 
2016 because my friend or ex-friend had started a legal 
fundraiser on Go-fund-me and had claimed it was unethical in 
North Carolina and she bailed on me like a cowardly traitor. 
She never even filed a notice of appearance ever in my District 
Court case and never asked for an extension of time to file the 
2255 motion beyond the one-year statute of limitations. She 
helped ruin my life and likely made sure to waste my time to 
prevent me from filing the timely 2255 motion. Maybe I should 
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have sued her for failing to file a timely 2255 case and 
permanently ruin my life by wasting my time in 2015. 

FACT 2. I had declared under oath in my 2255 motion that one 
of my grounds for requesting relief in my District Court Case 
was that I was "actually innocent" of my charge. I had filed 
evidence under Doc. #129 with an article detailing suspicions I 
had in 2013 about the Government setting me up with child 
pornography because I knew my computer was hacked with 
some kind of virus that I had caught in the Task Manager in 
Windows with the file names ares.exe, emule.exe, and 
shareaza.exe and believed that the malware/virus that may 
have been responsible was Win32/MoliVampire.A was reported 
by ESET VirusRadar website and the virus was discovered 
reportedly in July, 2012, coincidentally (Or Not) around the 
exact same timeline of when Mayodan Police and Reidsville 
Detective claimed the download had begun on eMule. I had 
reported my suspicions to an ex-alternative-media-buddy who 
then reported this information to Before It's News and then 
was placed on the American Live Wire article and was mirrored 
to Truth Frequency Radio website back in 2013. That was when 
I had no idea that it was downloading all the way up to July 28, 
2013. If I had known about the forensic report stating that 
alleged supposed possibly child porn aka "images of interest" 
and "videos of interest" was downloading to my computer while 
in law enforcement custody, I would have immediately notified 
American Live Wire and Before It's News proving my earlier 
alleged claims and it could have steered me towards acquittal 
or pardon by the President as the public embarrassment would 
have forced President Obama to consider pardoning me or order 
my acquittal to get me off his back publicity-wise. I had also 
signed a notarized or sworn affidavit on Doc. #134, page 17 and 
18 of page 99 (11/14/2017) also declaring my actual innocence to 
my federal charge and explained briefly about the elements of 
my actual innocence. That was why I had filed 53 exhibits in 
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support of my 2255 motion and brief in the District Court Case. 
That was why I had filed additional evidence Declarations and 
additional evidence in 2018. That is because I believe and had 
always believed that I was actually innocent of my charge and 
had never attempted to possess child pornography. I feel there 
is no proven intent based upon the alleged download dates by 
Special Agent Rodney V. White. I feel there is no proven intent 
due to my false confession caused by coercion and my Autism 
and Obsessive Compulsive Disorder ("OCD"). I had gone into 
great detail and cross examined my confession statements with 
what I recalled from the SBI forensic report and in my 2255 
brief/memorandum of law I had accurately and in detail had 
proven that I had Autism Spectrum Disorder and I think my 
OCD since I was really young and that my confession 
statements to Mayodan Police of North Carolina on August 29, 
2012, were proven false when compared with the forensic 
report and other factors. My entire family members of my 
grandma, grandpa, and my mother had reviewed over the 
discovery evidence on January 22, 2015, and my family 
members also reviewed over my Mayodan Police Report -
Incident report that I had received as per my request to the 
Town of Mayodan. They, my family assisted me in the 
production of my 2255 motion and brief/memorandum of law, as 
well as the exhibits. My family members Stella Forinash my 
grandmother, Kenneth Forinash my grandpa who had served 
in the U.S. Air Force at one time so he is a veteran who was 
honorably discharged, and Roberta Hill my mother and 
caretaker. They had evidence that they believe that Mayodan 
Police had lied about me, and evidence that the U.S. Attorney's 
witness Kristy L. Burton had also lied about me but in her case, 
it was under oath. My whole family who had reviewed over the 
discovery evidence material and took notes feel after reviewing 
over everything the U.S. Attorney had against me for the child 
porn possession charge, they feel the evidence did not in fact 
prove my guilt and that my family thought I had plenty of 

8 



reasonable doubt at one time but agreed that the discovery 
materials can actually be used towards proving my actual 
innocence by showing the contradictions and lack of solid 
evidence. In fact, my family and I saw NO AFFIDAVIT by 
Rodney V. White who personally done the forensic examination 
of my computer and he Agent White had made the download 
date claim that was 11 months after my computer was seized 
by law enforcement. It is shoddy forensics at best which proves 
that somebody else likely downloaded the materials on eMule 
without his knowledge and he was just an incompetent moron, 
or that he knew alleged supposed child porn was downloading 
to my computer while it was in his custody which is A MAJOR 
NO! NO! for any criminal investigation when it comes to secure 
storage and testing of forensic evidence standards. So, either it 
was evidence neglect or mistreatment, stupidity, lack of proper 
forensic security and procedures for any law enforcement 
agency, evidence contamination and/or unknowing allowing a 
third-party hacker or source to conduct evidence planting or 
tampering by an unknown source, or it was deliberate evidence 
planting and/or tampering. Either way it was the District 
Court's duty to investigate that bizarre claim but instead they 
had ignored it. The "images of interest" and "videos of interest" 
say exactly that, it did not say whether or not those files "of 
interest' were indeed child pornography or not, it gives a 
misleading statements to give the grand jury the 
perception/impression that Brian David Hill had these type of 
files and the large number of such files but do not prove it and 
have no solid evidence to prove it, to back it. Well what I can 
say the "Grand Jury can and will indict a ham sandwich". Even 
the Pre-Sentence Investigation ("PSI") Report under Doc. #33 
in the District Court Case had said that the National Center for 
Missing and Exploited Children ("NCMEC") claimed that the 
files found on my computer was "not of a known series", that 
there were no victims noted and no names of any victims, no 
victims. That contradicts the claim of Rodney V. White and the 
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Mayodan Detective and the other Detective Robert Bridge that 
Brian David Hill or somebody through the IP Address 
24.148.156.211 had downloaded known child pornography files, 
but the NCMEC says not of a known series. So, they do not 
seem to even know what types or kinds of child pornography 
files they supposedly were when the NCMEC says not of a 
known series but according to the search warrant they claimed 
they went to the home of Brian David Hill because of known 
child pornography files being downloaded over eMule through 
the IP Address 24.148.156.211linked to the home's IP Address. 
So why is the federal prosecution and the NCMEC 
contradicting what Robert Bridge the Police Detective had 
claimed in his search warrant affidavit? No affidavit of Rodney 
V. White, no documentation as to his scientific forensic 
qualifications and the standards he would have to have been 
using when supposedly conducting this so-called professional 
forensic examination of Brian's computer equipment that was 
seized for the criminal investigation against Brian David Hill 
from 2012-2013. There are no thumbnails and not even blurred 
thumbnails of the alleged child pornography when the FBI 
would have done better at proving evidence that this suspect or 
that suspect had these types of pornographic images and 
allowing the jury to determine each file to ascertain along with 
the experts of the Government. That did not seem to be the case 
at all when the discovery evidence was reviewed, no finding of 
an affidavit or declaration on forensic scientific expertise and 
educational University/College degrees or any other factors of 
qualifications of the so-called forensic expert to make the 
evidence credibility and valid under the strict standards of the 
Federal Rules of Evidence. There could have been an affidavit 
but none was found when family reviewed over each and every 
page and found repeats of the same discovery materials which 
may be an attempt to make the copy of the evidence pages look 
as large as an old telephone book to make it appear that the 
Government had a lot of evidence against Brian and it appears 
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overwhelming, the discovery evidence bulk of pages being 
repeats of the same reports or materials show that it was 
meant to intimidate and deceive Brian David Hill and his 
family into believing that the Government had overwhelming 
evidence on him that he would be used to have Brian believe 
that he would have been found guilty by a jury and had no 
chance at trial. That is deceptive even by his own lawyer Eric 
David Placke, that is corruption by his own supposed defense 
attorney. That is the truth about my case from my own eye­
witness knowledge. If I had known all of these facts back in 
early 2014, I never would have falsely plead guilty and would 
have insisted upon going to trial and bring up these 
contradictions with the jury of my peers even if I had to point 
these out without a lawyer. I would have appeared prose, 
orally fired my lawyer right at the jury trial for them to see, 
and demanded that I represent myself at the jury trial and ask 
the Judge for my discovery papers to be held by my own hands 
and in my own hands during the trial and go over different 
pages and make arguments as to the jury to look at certain 
specific pages of the discovery materials to see what I am 
talking about to convince them that I am innocent. If it had 
been a fair trial from the very beginning and not a kangaroo 
court process, I never ever would have plead guilty and would 
have convinced the jury that I did not knowingly possess child 
pornography and that the evidence is insufficient to prove that 
each and every supposed "image of interest" and "video of 
interest" was indeed child pornography. Because that which the 
federal prosecutor perpetuated in regards to my supposed guilt 
was never proven in the discovery materials, it is a perpetuated 
fraud upon the court in my viewpoint. My family feels the same 
way, that it was a perpetuated fraud upon the court by the 
federal prosecutor Assistant U.S. Attorney ("AUSA") Anand 
Prakash Ramawamy. 
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FACT 3. I had filed three motions for sanctions that such 
pleadings had accused Anand Prakash Ramaswamy of 
defrauding the court and providing a witness against me who 
had lied multiple times on the stand in open court which is 
perjury and was deceiving the court to getting a verdict or 
judgment favorable to the Government. I had initially filed the 
Doc. #199 motion entitled "Motion for Sanctions and Vacate 
Judgment in Plaintiffs/Respondent's favor" on October 4, 2019. 
"Response to Motion due by 10/25/2019". The AUSA 
Ramaswamy never filed a response to that motion by that date 
that would technically be considered that the motion was 
uncontested in accordance with Middle District of North 
Carolina local civil rule "LR 7 .3" paragraph (k) saying that "If a 
respondent fails to file a response within the time required by 
this rule, the motion will be considered and decided as an 
uncontested motion, and ordinarily will be granted without 
further notice." That local rule is as solid as law as a local court 
rule, has the same force and effect as a law passed by Congress 
since it isn't a national rule but a local court rule. That local 
rule said that if the Respondent does not file a timely response 
as allotted by that rule then it is considered uncontested and 
that the uncontested motion is to be granted in the normal 
course, and that is in a federal civil case which 2255 cases are 
under both civil and criminal rules, and 2255 cases are 
considered civil federal cases when they assigned a civil case 
number. Paragraph (f) of that local rule said 21 days is the date 
to respond to a motion before it would be considered 
uncontested if no response filed by that response due date. The 
first motion under #199 should have been GRANTED by the 
Hon. Thomas David Schroeder. He did not because he is a 
corrupt federal judge who has neglected to do his duty and that 
he is doing the bidding of AUSA Anand Prakash Ramaswamy 
and any other U.S. Attorney personnel. He is protecting the 
corrupt U.S. Attorney employee or employees, anybody who I 
had proven and caught defrauding the court, documented it in 
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a motion, filed it and it was uncontested. That motion was 
uncontested and the response date was within 21 days from its 
filing in the Court's Electronic Court Filing system that sends 
an email to the U.S. Attorney office with the pleading which is 
considered service of process for indigent filers and it asks for a 
response or notes that there is a response due date as set by the 
Clerk of the Court, the Clerk is an official officer of the Court 
who servers the Court and can request a response of the other 
parties. Ramaswamy is guilty of the allegations of defrauding 
the court under #199 because he did not defend himself by not 
contesting the allegations and neither of the relief requested in 
the Doc. #199 motion. It is by judicial corruption that the 
motion was never acted upon by the Hon. Thomas David 
Schroeder and is still sitting on the Docket Sheet without 
anything in the record ever showing that it was ever acted 
upon. Judge Schroeder is corrupt and should have removed 
himself from the case as neglecting to follow his duties of 
granting or denying any motions that are referred before him 
after being filed properly with the "Clerk of the Court". That 
first judgment was wrongfully obtained and was proven as a 
fraudulent begotten judgment against Brian David Hill and 
was being used as a factor or element in securing nine (9) 
months of imprisonment against Brian David Hill in his 
District Court case after wrongfully revoking his federal 
probation. 

FACT 4. I had initially filed the second motion of Doc. #206 
motion entitled "Petitioner's Second Motion for Sanctions and 
Vacate Judgment in Plaintiffs/Respondent's favor; Motion and 
Brief/Memorandum of Law in support of Requesting the 
Honorable Court in this case Vacate Fraudulent begotten 
Judgment or Judgments" on October 15, 2019. "Response to 
Motion due by 11/05/2019". The AUSA Ramaswamy never filed 
a response to that motion by that date and that would 
technically be considered that the motion was uncontested in 
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accordance with Middle District of North Carolina local civil 
rule "LR 7 .3" paragraph (k). Ramaswamy is guilty of the 
allegations of defrauding the court under #206 because he did 
not defend himself by not contesting the allegations and neither 
of the relief requested in the Doc. #206 motion. It should have 
also been granted in its usual course. However Chief Judge 
Hon. Thomas David Schroeder also refused to make a decision 
on that motion as well, he ordered dismissal of the entire 2255 
case without first making a decision or action on the 
uncontested motions in regards to fraud upon the court and 
requesting vacatur of the fraudulent begotten judgments as is 
the Court's constitutionally vested inherit and implied powers 
when Congress does not have every situation in mind when it 
comes to internal court matters. Congress left the "fraud upon 
the court" issues to the Court itself which the Supreme Court 
had said all courts have the inherit power to deter frauds and 
contempt actions as what was brought up in case Chambers v. 
NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991). The District Court had every 
legal right to GRANT the two motions for sanctions when 
uncontested or even when contested which would have 
normally triggered an evidentiary hearing to see who was lying 
and who was telling the truth, and to get to the bottom of the 
claims of the Movant of the motion with the allegations of the 
fraud. The Judge however did not do anything and instead left 
it pending and hanging there. A judge is not supposed to do 
that, it is the ministerial duty of every judge to act upon a 
motion that comes properly before him/her. If the Judge doesn't 
like the motion or disagrees with it, he/she has the 
discretionary right to simply deny it and leave it to the Court of 
Appeals or the Supreme Court to overturn that decision as an 
error or abuse of discretion or wrongful/unconstitutional 
usurpation of power. The judge Thomas David Schroeder 
assigned to Brian Hill's criminal case has no absolute right to 
refuse to act upon a pending motion, if he disagrees then he 
needs to deny it and let the Movant have an opportunity to the 
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right to appeal to a higher court in disagreement with the 
Judge's decision. Thomas Schroeder denied Brian David Hill 
due process protections under the 5th Amendment of the U.S. 
Constitution and deprived Brian David Hill and other party of 
the right to appeal a non-favorable or favorable decision. That 
right there proves the unconstitutional corruption by Thomas 
Schroeder, the corrupt judge that has proven that he is corrupt 
and biased and doesn't want to admit that the U.S. Attorney 
may have been wrong about his criminal allegations against 
Brian David Hill. Judge Schroeder rather abuse his power and 
abuse his discretion to protect a corrupt lying and deceiving 
United States Attorney and Assistant Anand Prakash 
Ramaswamy. That right there violates American Bar Rule 3.8 
and Rule 4.1. AUSA Ramaswamy is an unethical attorney and 
Brian had proven it with the evidence and direct allegations 
and the allegations were uncontested. Had the local Court rule 
been enforced then the Judge would have no other choice but to 
grant the uncontested motions in favor of Brian David Hill. 
Those two motions would have removed/vacated the two 
probation violations against Brian David Hill, and would clear 
his criminal record in regards to any violations of supervised 
release as alleged by the U.S. Probation Office. Yet CORRUPT 
JUDGE THOMAS DAVID SCHROEDER rather keep the 
probation violations on record against Brian David Hill for the 
rest of his life as if a trophy to bolster the prosecution by Anand 
Prakash Ramaswamy, and to give him a harsher sentence the 
next time he is accused of yet another violation. This federal 
THUG Judge had justified fraud and allowed fraud before his 
court on court record, this judge had destroyed any integrity 
and credibility his Court may have ever had left in the entire 
Middle District of North Carolina. This federal judge is 
CORRUPT, proven to be corrupt, doesn't follow or enforce the 
rules if it is not favorable to the United States Attorney, that is 
corrupt and partiality and does not prove the judge to being an 
impartial mediator between two or more parties of a criminal or 
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civil case like a sports referee during a game. Judge Schroeder 
is partial in my criminal and civil cases in violation of his 
constitutional obligations. He is acting corrupt like a criminal 
THUG and acting on his own as if he is above the law and the 
case law authorities and controlling case law by the Supreme 
Court does not apply to him at all. That is wicked and corrupt, 
and he should not be serving the bench by acting like a petty 
child and a Dictator that doesn't get his way. His actions 
against Brian David Hill since 2015 shows his true colors when 
being given nearly-god-like powers of legal proportions in the 
federal judicial system. 

FACT 5. I had initially filed the motion of Doc. #217 motion 
entitled "Request that the U.S. District Court Vacate 
Fraudulent Begotten Judgment, Vacate the Frauds upon the 
Court against Brian David Hill" on November 8, 2019. 
"Response to Motion due by 12/02/2019". The AUSA 
Ramaswamy never filed a response to that motion either by 
that date and that would technically be considered that the 
motion was uncontested in accordance with Middle District of 
North Carolina local civil rule "LR 7 .3" paragraph (k). It should 
have been granted too since it was legally uncontested and 
should have been enforced by the very local rules that was 
decided by a committee which includes an Assistant U.S. 
Attorney in that local rule-making committee. So the U.S. 
Attorneys understand the local rules and can enforce it on a 
criminal or civil defendant or plaintiff but yet when Anand 
Prakash Ramaswamy doesn't file any response when the rule 
clearly states that a motion will be considered uncontested by 
filing no response, the local rule should be enforced against the 
Government or the District Court had acted corrupt by 
dereliction of duty, in excess of jurisdiction, deprived the 
Movant of due process. A Movant is the party that files the 
motion in a case. Such judicial corruption and malfeasance. 
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FACT 6. I had initially filed the third motion of Doc. #222 
motion entitled "Petitioner's third Motion for Sanctions, Motion 
for Default Judgment in 2255 case and to Vacate Judgment 
that was in Plaintiffs/Respondent's favor" on November 21, 
2019. No response due date was ever entered for that motion 
even though it was filed directly in the 2255 case and should 
have clearly been marked as such and given the same 
timeframe deadline as with the other two to three motions. The 
clerk had clearly screwed up or may have acted corrupt due to 
behind the scenes pressure (likely Judge Schroeder?) to prevent 
a major case from being opened against Judge Thomas 
Schroeder for knowingly holding myself, Brian David Hill 
hostage to a corrupt judicial mechanism where I am being 
forced to go to federal prison for every alleged probation 
violation allegations based upon an illegal conviction and illegal 
sentence. I believe my conviction should have been vacated 
once I had proven the frauds by the federal prosecutor in the 
District Court case. This final motion seemed to be pushing for 
the Court's inherit powers to deter fraud and that a Court may 
use its sole discretion to throw out all favorable judgments to 
the Government upon any evidence surfacing that the 
Government's Attorney had a history of a repeated pattern of 
defrauding the court not just one time but multiple times. The 
AUSA Ramaswamy did not file any contest to the three motions 
excluding the "third Motion for Sanctions" that had allegations 
of fraud including the request to vacate the fraudulent begotten 
judgments. The AUSA Ramaswamy did not file any contest to 
the fraud allegations in the Doc. #213 "objections" pleading to 
the "order and recommendation" and did not file any pleading 
contesting similar allegations under Doc. #169 which a 
"responses due by 01/20/2019" was placed on the docket for that 
filing. Brian David Hill which is myself had proven the frauds 
when the Government did not feel the need to defend 
themselves on federal court records in my District Court Case 
knowing that any lawyer or the general public itself can access 
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those court documents on PACER.GOVor 
COURTLISTENER.COM from what my family informed me of 
in regards to websites that host public federal court documents 
that are not-sealed. My family showed md courtlistsner.com 
and saved me PDF files and made PDF printouts so I do not 
need to be online to know about this stuff. The AUSA 
Ramaswamy never filed a response to that motion either even 
months into the year of 2020 and so that third motion for 
sanctions would also technically be considered uncontested in 
accordance with Middle District of North Carolina local civil 
rule "LR 7.3" paragraph (k) had the Clerk not screwed up and 
filed the entry properly, however that motion should have been 
acted upon by the Judge. It is almost an entire year since the 
third motion for sanctions was filed and the Judge still had not 
acted upon that motion, that is very corrupt, VERY! VERY! 
CORRUPT and is a cause for concern that a Federal Judge 
would ignore motions with exculpatory evidence favorable to 
the Petitioner/Defense and not contested by the criminal 
prosecutor/Respondent/Plaintiff. It should have also been 
granted in its usual course. I have proven that this Federal 
Judge is acting corrupt and conducting corrupt biased partial 
behavior and is getting away with it in my District Court Case. 

FACT 7. I had attempted to end this facade of a criminal case. 
So I noticed the Judge was refusing to act upon pending 
motions when the highest U.S. Supreme Court and the Virginia 
Supreme Court had controlling and compelling case law 
regarding a Judge's right and duty to act upon all pending 
motions and matters before him/her when properly filed and 
such request was properly presented before the Court. U.S. 
Supreme Court set controlling and authoritative case law 
under case entitled "Roche v. Evaporated Milk Assn, 319 U.S. 
21, 26 (1943)" ("while a function of mandamus in aid of 
appellate jurisdiction is to remove obstacles to appeal, it may 
not appropriately be used merely as a substitute for the appeal 
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procedure prescribed by the statute."). "Roche v. Evaperated 
Milk Assn, 319 U.S. 21, 26 (1943)" ("The traditional use of the 
writ in aid of appellate jurisdiction both at common law and in 
the federal courts has been to confine an inferior court to a 
lawful exercise of its prescribed jurisdiction or to compel it to 
exercise its authority when it is its duty to do so. Ex parte Peru, 
supra, p.584, and cases cited; Ex parte Newman, 14 Wall. 152, 
165-6, 169; Ex parte Sawyer, 21 Wall. 235, 238; Interstate 
Commerce Comm'n v. United States ex rel. Campbell, 289 U.S. 
385, 394."). Virginia Supreme Court controlling and persuasive 
case law said under In re Commonwealth of Virginia, 278 VA. 
1, 22 (Va. 2009) ("Specifically with regard to mandamus 
directed to an inferior court, we have previously explained 
that", "mandamus may be appropriately used and is often used 
to compel courts to act where they refuse to act and ought to 
act, but not to direct and control the judicial discretion to be 
exercised in the performance of the act to be done; to compel 
courts to hear and decide where they have jurisdiction, but not 
to pre-determine the decision to be made; to require them to 
proceed to judgment, but not to fix and prescribe the judgment 
to be rendered.". I, Brian David Hill, had filed a Writ of 
Mandamus and had properly served it with the Judge in the 
District Court case and with the federal prosecutor attorneys. 
The U.S. Court of Appeals denied the petition, dismissed the 
case under erroneous or false pretenses of it being used as only 
a vehicle around the direct appeal when the sole purpose of 
that petition was challenging jurisdiction and compel Judge 
Schroeder to act upon three to four pending motions that he 
never acted upon even after being served with the Mandamus 
petition. AUSA Ramaswamy acting on behalf of the Judge 
Thomas Schroeder asked for the Mandamus petition and/or it's 
additional motion for stay of judgment to be denied and finally 
addressed the allegations briefly in the higher court record but 
not in the District Court Case. Made a claim that Brian David 
Hill did not show any proof of fraud and a reply pleading was 
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filed by me proving AUSA Ramaswamy wrong by pointing to 
different documents about the different frauds by the U.S. 
Attorney thanks to research done by my grandma. Again, 
under false pretenses of by the Panel's reasoning that the 
Mandamus petition was only being used as a substitute for 
direct appeal of a judgment. That is not true when the entire 
Mandamus relief was merely compelling that the pending 
motions be acted upon and then would not create a barrier to 
the right to appeal a direct judgment, a direct appeal it is 
called. The denial of the Mandamus relief left me with no other 
recourse but to file a Petition for the Writ of Certiorari with the 
U.S. Supreme Court. The appeal case was under case no. 19-
2338, In Re: Brian David Hill, Writ of Mandamus, U.S. Court of 
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit. It was appealed to the Supreme 
Court under case no. 19-8684. However, it was considered filed 
on May 06, 2020, it was entered onto the docket system on June 
12, 2020. The Solicitor General Noel Francisco filed a one-page 
letter waiving the right to respond to the petition without 
stating the reason as to why, and without explaining about the 
fraud upon the court. I knew that this was an attempt to have 
the petition thrown out as it is usual that any prose filed 
Supreme Court petition or any petition before the Supreme 
Court that the Government waives the right to respond, those 
petitions are always usually denied without comment or 
opinion. I acted to put a stop to this attempt by filing a 
"Blanket Consent" letter on July 6, 2020 giving any or all 
lawyers or law professors the consent to file an amicus curiae 
brief as to why my petition should be granted or given a second 
look instead of flat out denied. Nobody filed an amicus brief or 
curiae. Then I sent a letter to Justice Brett M. Kavanaugh 
dated July 21, 2020, filed a second letter with Justice Clarence 
Thomas dated September 15, 2020. However, both letters didn't 
seem to mean anything. On October 5, 2020, my family looked 
at the Supreme Court docket page for my case as well as the 
order of that date, and there was a big list of just case numbers 
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and case names of"CERTIORARI DENIED" and my case 
number was in there. I was horrified. I thought I had 
established extraordinary circumstances as to why intervention 
was necessary, even in my letters to the two Justices, those 
letters I asked my mother to email to Stanley Bolten or Laurie 
Azgard to publish on the blog 
JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com website. I even signed an 
affidavit of service stating that I had served copies of both 
letters to both Justices with all Respondents so that the letters 
are not considered ex-parte and thus would be able to be taken 
into consideration when making a decision that could have far­
reaching consequences. However, both letters didn't seem to 
mean a damn thing. Pardon my French. The Justices all denied 
it without comment, without opinion, without any record of who 
would have voted for or against the petition. It was just denied 
in a sea of other denied petitions that day. That made me feel 
like I have no hope, no way to be relieved of being held hostage 
under the Middle District of North Carolina corrupt judicial 
leadership under the horrible unconstitutional treasonous 
DICTATOR known as Chief Judge Thomas David Schroeder, 
who acts as a dictator who wants to keep throwing me in prison 
or keep punishing me over and over again, he has knowingly 
lied about me and made false statements against me which is 
slander/defamation-of-character but I may not be allowed to 
even sue him for lying about me in his local court opinions. He 
has defamed me, knowingly made false statements against me 
in favor of the federal prosecution, and even considered frauds 
as facts and credible testimony or evidence. This judge has me 
scared, has me fearing for my life. He can have ARMED 
UNITED STATES MARSHALS come in and violently/forcefully 
grab me and remove me from my home at any time if the U.S. 
Attorney can openly and knowingly defraud the court to try to 
revoke my federal supervised probation and force me to report 
to a federal prison and deprive me of all of my constitutional 
rights to relief unless such relief is agreed upon by Ramaswamy 
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the prosecutorial dictator where if he doesn't have mercy then I 
am screwed to HELL. Judge Schroeder did agree with my 
request to travel to stay at a hotel before I march off to federal 
hospital prison in Kentucky and so those type of pro se motions 
he grants without a problem. He knew HE VIOLATED my 
right to a jury trial as my court appointed attorney Edward 
Ryan Kennedy of Clarksburg, West Virginia, had argued before 
the Fourth Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals. Not only did Judge 
Schroeder wanted me in federal prison knowing my evidence 
and allegations disproving what the U.S. Attorney said before 
the Court and disproving lies by the U.S. Probation Office, all of 
that is fraud and the fraud allegations were uncontested and 
should have been considered by the District Court. Judge 
Schroeder just sat on it and did nothing, wanted me to go to 
prison on the day of the revocation when HE FREAKING 
KNEW THAT I had a state criminal trial de novo pending, he 
ignored my constitutional rights to a jury trial or bench trial 
and wanted me to be forcefully taken by ARMED U.S. 
MARSHALS against my will to be deprived of all my 
constitutional rights including my right to appeal and stay of 
judgment. Judge Schroeder is a MONSTER, and I hate him for 
what he has done to me, he is judicially raping me not literally 
raping me but he is judicially symbolically raping me and he 
knows he is in the wrong. The Supreme Court is letting him get 
away with HOLDING ME HOSTAGE, HOSTAGE TO ARMED 
U.S. MARSHALS AND CORRUPT PROBATION OFFICERS 
IN THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, not the 
good Probation Officer Jason McMurray who was reasonable 
and had a lick of common sense as the Probation Officer 
working for the Western District ofVirginia, at one point was 
even going to get a promotion due to his good conduct. I give 
good credit where it is due. Judge Schroeder does not care, he 
has been so bad that even my Probation Officer Mr. McMurray 
understands how bad or corrupt this corrupt FEDERAL THUG 
of a JUDGE IS and nobody is punishing this JUDGE, nobody is 
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holding him accountable, nobody is impeaching him or making 
him resign from his post, not even the Judicial Council of the 
Fourth Circuit as far as I am aware. I have not received any 
decision they may have made in regards to my complaint last 
year to the Judicial Council. Judge Schroeder knew I 
complained about him, exposed him as a LIAR on his court 
records system, and yet he denied the motion to request that he 
had to recuse himself under federal law, he refused to leave the 
case and have it assigned to a new Federal Judge that would 
have acted more impartial as required by constitutional law 
and the "Canons of Professional Conduct". I know and 
understand that I am being held hostage to the corrupt judicial 
Tyrant Judge Thomas Schroeder, he is holding me hostage to a 
corrupt federal prosecutor Anand Prakash Ramaswamy who is 
being given a blank check of symbolic power to be allowed to lie 
about me and file perjury and use perjury of their own witness 
or witnesses against an innocent man, and that is me. Mter 
what the Supreme Court had done, I have to publicly declare 
that I am being held hostage to an illegal tribunal that isn't 
even comporting to the authoritative and controlling case law 
that had been set for decades and centuries by our United 
States Supreme Court and appellate courts of federal 
jurisdiction. I am being held hostage by Judge Schroeder to the 
corrupt federal prosecutor who could ask for my arrest and 
detention at any time and lie about me anytime he wishes and 
then I go to prison at his leisure and he can have me 
imprisoned repeatedly if he wanted to and get away with it as 
me proving any lies or fraud by Anand Prakash Ramaswamy of 
the U.S. Attorney Office is ignored and belittled. He can sit 
there and call me a "danger to society" or "danger to the 
community" as represented under oath by the corrupt 
Greensboro, NC U.S. Probation Office which that statement 
itself is PERJURY. This corrupt Judge wants to belittle 
anything I say, any affidavits I file, any other witnesses I wish 
to present, and any evidence I present, and any case law or 
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statutes or anything I file which supports my claims and 
arguments. This judge is the ultimate "JUDGE FROM HELL". 
This Judge will imprison me at any time and act like a good 
Christian moral hero for what he is doing when he is acting like 
the deceptive little demon when he is violating my due process, 
allowing fraud after fraud after fraud and he gets away with it 
and forcing me to go to a federal prison based upon fraudulent 
or unconstitutional pretenses. This is uncalled for and it is 
clear to me that the U.S. Supreme Court does not want to 
intervene in asking the Court of Appeals to mandate the 
mandamus relief to compel the Judge to act upon pending 
motions he is refusing to act upon by denying my petition for 
Writ of Certiorari under case no. 19-8684. It is clear this 
Supreme Court will allow me to continually be abused by the 
corrupt Federal Tyrant Judge that seems to want to act as my 
personal executioner who wants to execute me politically 
instead of being a mediator between myself and the accuser. He 
wants to act as judge, jury, prosecutor, and executioner. None 
of this is right, this Judge has seriously and aggravatedly 
attempted to hold me hostage to unlawful sentences and 
punishments over matters of proven fraud and jurisdictional 
issues. This JUDGE wants me destroyed by any means 
necessary, he is my enemy and is acting as my personal enemy 
in my criminal case. He is not impartial and must be recused. If 
no court wishes to recuse him, then I am being held hostage to 
the whims of this corrupt Judge and corrupt federal prosecutor 
working hand-in-hand. 

I have made it clear in this affidavit that I am not safe under this 
corrupt Federal Chief Judge Thomas David Schroeder that has been 
assigned to my District Court Case in the Middle District of North 
Carolina. That this judge is acting as a prosecutor, as judge, jury, and 
executioner. He is acting above his duty, above his role, and is acting 
above the law, usurping power away from his constitutional duties and 
obligations. This judge is dangerous to our civil liberties, to our 
Constitutional republic. 
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If the Supreme Court and the Fourth Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals 
refuse to do anything to relieve me of this tyrannical usurper and his 
tyranny and his lust to constantly throw me in federal prison or on 
constant home detention or electronic monitoring under questionable or 
incorrect facts or basis, then this Judge is hurting me an innocent man. 
This judge is hurting me and emotionally hurting my family and my 
mother had thought about suicide and she admitted to me that she had 
thought about killing herself while I was sitting in federal prison for a 
crime that I am innocent of and this Judge refuses to let me prove my 
innocence in my criminal case in any way, shape, or form. This judge is 
pure evil, a judicial monster, hell bent on ruining my life. I need a full 
pardon from President Donald John Trump. I have demonstrated a 
compelling need for the White House aka the Executive Branch to 
intervene in my case in an URGENT or EMERGENCY matter. I need a 
pardon or my life may be a danger, I may be killed in a federal prison in 
the future or I may be killed by some other method that the Deep State 
Swamp may prescribe. I may be deprived of diabetic insulin again in a 
jail or jails and this Judge would care less if I die of a diabetic seizure or 
coma. He is violating the Geneva Conventions and the Nuremburg code. 
He is violating Constitutional law and case law right and left. 

I need a pardon from President Trump, As Soon as Possible (ASAP). I 
promise that I will do what I can to file a Petition for Rehearing in the 
Supreme Court and try to get them to reconsider their decision in 
denying my Petition for Writ of Certiorari. If that fails then I plan on 
filing a Writ of Mandamus requesting the same relief of compelling a 
Judge to act upon pending motions that he never acted upon but this 
time in the U.S. Supreme Court and explain to them that I had 
attempted it in the Fourth Circuit but they denied my Petition under 
incorrect or false pretenses. If that fails, then I have exhausted all of my 
remedies and am being held hostage to a corrupt judicial system out of 
North Carolina that will lie about me, commit fraud against me, and 
operate like armed mafia type thugs to enforce the judicial tyranny that 
is never-ending against me for the rest of my life unless I kill myself to 
end it all or die of constant fear and stress that takes my life with 
disease. I have no choice but to ask President Trump for a "full pardon" 
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and this affidavit shall cite the facts justifying such request for relief 
from the President of the United States. 

Please help me President Trump, please free me from being held 
hostage to a judicial nightmare of lies, fraud, corruption, medical 
neglect, and tyranny. Please help me Trump or this Judge will come 
and get me, if he finds out this about this letter he may try to kill me or 
imprison me, he scares me. He makes me think about this every day 
and I fear him, I fear that this judge will keep coming after me over and 
over again. I fear for my life Mr. President. Please help me, please 
protect me from this Judge, from this tyrant. God bless America. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on October 6, 2020. 

BnM P. Yi!} 
Brian David Hill - Ally of Qanon 
Founder ofUSWGO Alternative News 

._..,....,....,~-...!.,...,...,.......,...,.. 310 Forest Street, Apt. 2 

Martinsville, Virginia 24112 
(276) 790-3505 
JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com 

Pro Se Appellant 
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